
ur* (dr[ ]Grt

A GATEVAYTO THE TECHNOLOGICAL

BOOM
a6 zfil

,'')\'\t

'r,C-

SIS Project Report

Raja Irshad Hussain ( 130+MBA/02)
Mohsin IftikharAbbasi (132GMBA/02)
Muhammad Gulzaib (1375-MBA/02)

FALL 2OO4

Supervised By
Mr. AbdulZahid Khan

DEPARTMENT OF TECIINOLOGY MANAGEMENT
INTERNATIONAL ISLA]qC IINTYERSITY

ISLAMABAI)

ffi
lr,F*
*FJffifl



- ig-,

Fohilc o,*@ 
cgrla"rr

l-

f*
(1"p rl ' i

T*q,..tt.
Err!If---

l*-

' -=.r_ _-''- +-i'

:: -. {.

.;F , €*.Ir.
' l- . iEi'.

- -fr

-.",-..

a. - +i' .

'.,I ; '

-. '!'

!" 1z

. -.'#i-i'-t j.., ' f;

.-'?=-:



irll

fr fp
,rr^*.

,f a#'ff**



FINAL APPROVAL

This is to certiff that we have checked and evaluated the sls Project Report

"A GATEWAY TO THE TECHNOLOGICAL BOOM" developed by group of

following sttdents

Rala tehad Hussain S/o Reja Zahoor Hussaln 1304'MBA'02

MohsinlftikharA,bbaslslolfHkharHussalnA'bbasl1326-MBA'02

Muhammad Gulzaib SIo Sald Muhammad 1375-MBA'02

ltisapprovedthatthisfinalProjectReportisofoptimalstandard.Towanantit

acceptance by lntemalional lslamic University lslamabad end by the Department

of Tectrnology Managementfor MBA-ITM degree in Management Sciences'

SIS PROJECT A'ALUATION COMMITTEE

Eramlnen \of. 
Dr.Elaz *"14"

\*+.G-ln

TechnologY Management'

FMS,llul

Supervison

Lecturer, DePartnent of

Technology Management

FMS,llul

Mr. Abdul Zahi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all we woutd like to thank Almighty Allah, wtro gave us skength and

capebilities with the help of whictr we canied out this tedious task Nour we would

like to share our gratifude to our supervisor Mr. Abul Zahld Khan who gave us

valuable insight and suggestions during our projed. lt was he who really

encouraged us during times when chips were down and he was right there for

our help when ever we asked for.

we are also thanld,rl to Mr. Aastf lnam, Directorcommercial Affairs PTA Mr.

Zeeshan, Deputy Director Commercial Atralrs PTA Mr' Farhan HR Manager

(Ufone), Gol Azlz Alrrnad, Manager MIS PTCI- Syed Navead Akhtar

MarketingofEcer(Mobltlnk)fortheirspecialinterestinassistingusinthis
regard. we would also like to extend our heart felt appreciation to our fiiends who

gave valuable suggestions during our work

Herewewouldalsoliketoshareadeepsenseofappreciationforourfriends

who also conbibuted in this project in terms of their though provoking views and

comments. We would also like to thank to all those who were part in the

completionofthisreportandwlrosenamesmaynotbementionedinthisreport

Rala !rchad Hussaln

Mohsin lfEkharAbbasi

Muhammad Gulzalb

MBA.ITM 6

February 12,2005

RawalPindl



DEDICATION

To

Our beloved parents who remain a source of inspiration for

- all ofour endeavors and this proiect in particular.Itwas their

prayers that assisted us in the accomplishment of this uphill

task



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

l/vhen we talk about MBA in lT management we come across a very special

feature of this program which is strategic information system (sts). lt plays a viral

role in bringing the best out of students and to give lhem an opportunity to polish

their professional skills and capabilities, especially at the time when they are at

the threshold of their professional careers.

we as a group endeavor to make a distinc{ive contribution by integrating the

various fields which we have leamed so far. we strongly believe that the way

fonrard in the corporate seclor is to blend lT with other disciplines is a way that

the strategic decision making gains a competitive edge in cunent cut throat

competition.

our projecl has two fold purposes. Firstly it enabled us to utilize and enhance our

skills and capabilities and secondly it provided useful analytical information to ihe

companies which are involved in it we idenffied four areas, which we focused.

It involved thorough market research of the efsting operators, including

customer satisfaction, promotional taclics being adopted. secondly we proposed

our o\fln market plan for the new entrants to capture the market and make lheir

presence felt.

ln the financial phase we focused on the financial aspec{s of the new and

existing operators and their revenues and major spending, budgeting as of

course their financial soundness. lt comprises of a detailed analysis of their

respective annual reports that involve balance sheets, income statements' cash

flows etc.

lnthisHRphaseweanalyzedtheHRpoliciesoftherespectivecompanies.

Their compensation plans, performance appraisal methods. we also gauged the

employee satisfaclion level in the companies. The major source of information for

this project has been PTA PTCL, Mobilink and Ufone and also extensive visits,

interviews, questionnaires, surveys and online sources as well'

lnitially the main constraint in this projecl was the access to information but this

obstacle was resolved through kind consideration and coordination of PTA
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HISTORY OF TELECOM
We are living in the information age. The world has become the global village.

But what has caused this change is technology. ln technology the revolution has

been brought about by Telecom. lt's really the telecom which condenses

distanc€s and now there is talk of information war all around. The telecom sector

has gone through evolutionary stage but the real stimulus which causes the

advancement in the telecom or made the telecom a buz. word is something

called 'GSM'. To know what GSM really is let us exploring it in detail.

During the early 1980s cellular telephone system were experiencing rapid.growth

in Europe, particular in United Kingdom and also in France and Germany. Each

country developed its own system which caused compatibility problems while

communic€lting with other equipment else where this was an undesirable

situation, because not only was the mobile equipment limited operation with in

national boundaries but there was also a very limited market for each type of

equipment. ln order to cope with this problem Europeans formed a study group

which was named "GSM' (Group Special Mobile) in order to solve this problem.

The proposed system was given certain standards to be met. The first and the

foremost were good voice quality, low cost, support for intemational roaming,

compatibility and support for range of new services.

As a result of the work done by the group, commercial service of GSM was

started in mid 1991 and by 1993 there were 36 GSM networks. Over 200 GSM

networks are operational in 110 countries around the world. ln the beginning of

1994, there were 'l .3 million subscribers worldwide, wlrich had grown to more

than 55 million by October 1997.

The developers of GSM chose an unproven (at the time) digital system, as

opposed to the then-standard analog cellular systems like AMPS in the Uriited

States and TACS in the United Kingdom. They had faith that advancements in

compression algorithms and digital signal processors would allow the fulfillment

of the original criteria and the continual improvement of the system in terms of



quality and cost. The over 8000 pages of GSM recommendations try to allow
flexibility and competitive innovation among suppliers, but provide enough

standardization to guarantee proper inter working between the components of
the system. This is done by providing func{ional and interface descriptions for
each of the funclional entities defined in the system.

2



HISTORY OF TELECOM IN PAKISTAN

ln 1947 Pakistan's Telecom seclor inheriled the British Post, Telegraph &

Telephone [PTT] Departments with a miniscule base of 7000 telephone lines. For

30 years this entity lumbered and slumbered with its old mechanical, analog

'Strougefl svitches and analog telephone lines, protected in its monopoly, both

local and global. By 1962 this PTT Department rr/as split up into the Telephone &

Telegraph Depadment and the Postal Departments. By 1991 this was turther re-

organized thorough the PTC Act 1991 opening this public seclor to the private

seclor companies. Licenses were granted for non-basic services where the PTT

had no experience base. These were Data Network SeMces, Paging, and

Manufacturing of Small Telephone Exchanges fiDigital Communications being

the first company to do sol.

Once [ 1995] the lntemet exploded onto the Global Telecom scenario, it was

evident that the old Pakistan Telecom monopoly was no longer able to cope with

the influ of new revolutionary technologies . As recently as 1994, trained

basically in voice telecomm technologies , a Divisional Engineer at a PTCL cig
exchange could not believe that data could also be sent over a telephone line. By

1995 PTCL General Managers were being advised by private sector lelecom

companies that Voice Mail and Email should be added to the services offered by

PTCL.

The Pakistan Telecommunication Ordinance 1994 provides a legal trameworkfor

active participation of the private sector in the development of telecommunication

services.

The Acl also provides a legal base for the establishment of the Pakistan

Telecommunication Authority, whose mandate was to regulate the telecom

sedor. The Frequency Allocation Board (FAB) was made responsible for

frequency spec{rum management and its monitoring. National Telecomm

Corporation was set up to provide telecommunication services to public sector



(Golrt & Defense) organizations. Pakistan Telecommunication Employees Trust

(PTET) was created as a trust to takeover stauory func-tion to disburse pension

and other benefits to the employees of the PTCL. Pakistan Telecommunication

Company Limited (PTCL) was incorporated as a public limited company, with the

objective of providing domestic and intemational telecommunication and related

services. About 95% of the assets and liabilities of PTC, at net book value, were

transfened to PTCL whereas the remaining 5olo assets were vested in PTA" FAB,

NTC and PTET. The vesting of assets to new entities took place with effect from

1d January 1996.

By 1996, PTCL management was operating in defense mode trying to play

catch-up, which it did well to leam fast. lt sent its engineers to various westem

countries and companies to leam new Data Networking and lntemet and

\Mreless Technologies but the sheer size of this New Wave Technologies was of

Tsunami proportions, as the westem countries and companies also leamed to

their discornfort and loss of competitive advantage. lt manufaciures some basic

Microwave technology cards in its faclory in Haripur [lPl.

No indigenous PTC digital telephone exchange design or manufacturing

capability was built during 1947 to 2003. Some local ssfflyare expertise was

created by Alcatel in its operations in lslamabad. But nothing took place as it did

in lndia during 1985-1990, when Sam Pitroda , a U.S. venture capitalist and

telecom entepreneur[ originally fiom Orissa, lndi+ made his money by selling

his telecomm company in 1970 s to Rockwell in Chicago, USA . Pitroda found a

receptive ear in Rajiv Gandhi. Rajiv Gandhi thanks to his basictelecom expo$re

as an Airline Pilot was able to see the importance of an lndian Telecomm

industry. Against a similar bureaucratic infra structure to Pakistan's PTCL, Sam

Pifoda created C-DOT [center for the development of telematics. ln doing so the

first low+ost, non-air-conditioned, Rural Telephone Exchange [called RAX] of

about a 1000 to 5000 lines was made and later its license sold to many lndian

companies. lt was also exported to about 30 African and Asian countries eaming

valuable foreign exchange for lndia.
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The subsequent moves by the PTCL management are noticeable in their
'creative destruc{ion" stategy. Pakistan Telecom Foundation [PTFI rras formed

in 1997 to defend the Data Network seclor against private sec-tor data network

operators. By '1999 PakNet / Pak Data Comrn Was split of from pakistan

Telecom Foundation to look after the pure Data Network sector and pakistan

Telecom Foundation was lefl with retired PTCL engineers to run more mundane

and less specialized engineering of Laying Telecom Cables.

More recently [1994-2003] as Private cellular operators [PakTel, lnstaphone,

Moblllnkl raced ahead with Mobile Voice Netr,rrorks [both AMPS and GSMI;

PTCL launched their private Mobile Network company Ufone. More recently

PTCL is trying to enter the area of Hybrid Fiber Cable [HFGI -TV networks after

the initial launch of World Gall's HFC networks in Lahore and iGrachi affluent

suburbs. By first quarter of 2003 these payphones numbered 21,000. Arfeen

which started with lnstaphone \Mreless and Supemet Data Networks [Frame-

Relay Networksl has launched Telecard Pay phone initially using land lines ftom

PTCL ln 2000 it launched fxed wireless I using CDMA technologies] payphones

in lGrachi under the name "Foree Fone & Na Taar Na lnfizzaf'. By first quarter

of 2003, these payphones were operating from ?Grachi, Lehore and lslamabad at

a total number of 50,000.By December 2003 PTCL obtained an extension of the

De-Regulation of the Telecom sector deadline set by WTO and March 2003 was

lhe new deadline.



NETWORK INFRASTRUCTURE

Mobilink
Mobilink GSM is a subsidiary of ORASMCOM TELECOM, an Egiyptian company.

Mobilink started its operation in Pakistan afler getting a GMS license in 1994.

The company has approximately and investment of 750 million dollar in Pakistan.

It has a customer based of about 4 million which makes it market leader with 58
o/o market share.

During the last five years mobilink has setup one of the largest cellular networks

of the counfy. Cunently they are covering more than 300 cities and towns. The

company has invested $ 750 million to date and it plans to invest $ 410 million

' investment in year 2005.

GSM Network Equipment Details

Siemens Switches

The Siemens EWSD nanorvband suritch is the best selling public svritching

system in the world. There are over 250 million EWSD ports installed in 103

countries today. Surpass as part of the Next Generation lntemet solution ofiers

STP's, Mrtual Trunking, and Next Generation Local Switch & Multi-Media

Applications.

Switches Siemens

Radio Base Station Motorola

Bl!!ing System Telesens KSGL and Eriqson

lntelligent Networks Siemens

Microwave Equipment DMC

OperaUng Frequency 900 MHz (upgrading {800 MHz)

sMsc CMG
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lntelligent Networks

Siemens lntelligent Networks enables lhe provision of a wide variety of services,

ranging from the "standard' lN-services lo highly orctomized multi-media

seMces spanning across several networks
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Bllllng System

Mlcro Wave Equlpment

There are many factors that determine which frequency band will be used. Early

micronave links were implemented using lower frequencies, such as 2 Gl-lz and

below. Frequencies were easily obtained and equipment was readily available

but today these bands are congested. Typical tequency bands now in use in

cellular systems are 8, 10, 13, 15, 18, 23 and 38 GHa though some of these may

not even be available in some countries. Cellular operators are usually assigned

three or four ffequency bands for the design of the transmission network, the

most @mmon being 8, 15, 18 and 23 Gllz

For ease of frequency co-ordination, two or three channels from each available

band should b€ secured and allocated so lhat when assigning frequencies for the

microrvave linlq only interference ftom within the network has to be considered.

Optimally, fiequency bands should be matched to the path as follows

#)))
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Higher frequencies - shorter paths.

Lower frequencies - longer paths.

ItVhile the disadvantage of using higher frequenry bands on longer paths is rain

outage, the drawback of using lower fiequencies on shorter paths is ftequency

congestion.

ASSIGNING FREQUENCIES

lf these criteria aren't adhered to, the design engineer will almost certainly have

fiequency congestion problems in the ftrture. For example, if 15 GHz systems are

used for a path distance of 1 km, this will use up the '15 Gl-lz frequency band

quickly making it unavailable forfuture path distances of 7-15 km. Prac{ical

design considerations require the 18 or 23 Gllz band to be used for one KM

paths and the 15 GHZ band for longer ones.

Most duplex systems are 'band split in their use of transmit (l-) versus receive I

frequencies. A radio's transmitter may be broad casting in the higher region of

the band with its duplex receiver 'looking' for a signal in the lower region of the

band. Conversely, the next site will be reversed such that a HULO becomes a

LO/HI if the convention of Tx/Rx is taken. A HULO convention needs to be

established to ensure that a site will not interfere with itself.

Path Dlstance Frequency Band (Gllz)

a

a

;Less than 7 Km 18 or23
13 or 15

28,10



Once the ftequency band has been chosen, the propertrequency channel must

be assigned to the microwave link This should be selected so that it will not

interfere with other operation systems. ln addition, the ffequencies musl be

planned in such a way that there is no Hl (high end[LO (low end) violation

Most duplex systems are 'band split in their use of transmit (f) versus receive I

frequencies. A radio's transmitter may bE broadcasting in the region of the band

with its duplex receiver 'looking' for a signal in the lorrrer region of the band.

Conversely, the neld site will be reversed such that a HULO becomes a LO/HI if

the convention of Tx/Rx is taken. A HULO convention nEeds to be established to

ensure that a site will not interfere with itself.

This should complete the final system design parameters and the design

engineer should have the following information

. Radio typ€ (power output, MHSB, Forward Enor Conec{ion, Space

Diversity, frequensy Diversity, etc.)

. Frequency band

. Antenna size

. Cable type

. Frequency channel.

Now, the cell sile can be built the work order should contain all the necessary

information to construc,t the cellular sile, including civil cellular and microtnve

data. The microwave information should include

. Final routing diagram (including frequency plan)

. Path calculations

. Tower profile to indicate antenna heights

. Rack profiles

o Floor plans

. Radio installation information

o Power consumption

9



. Growth considerations. lf all the aspecls of the Planning outlined here

have been followed, the design engineer should have all the necessary

resouroes required for the design of a microwave system within a cellular

environment.

SMSC Feature Summary

CMGSMSC

CMG's Short Message SeMce Center (SMSC) is the only true performing central

store and forward facility that accepts, bufiers, Processes and distributes up to

2,500 short messages per second in a mobile network lt is the business critical

device - the heart in facl - of any successfr.rl sMS operation. cMG lMreless Data

solutions was the first vendor in the world to deliver a High Performance short

Message Service Center, a single platform far exceeding indusfy performances.

BRANDAND MODEL DESCRIPTION FREQUENCY(MHZ)

To

POWERW)

DMC STRATEX

NETWORKSALTIUM

SDH 1O/1lGHZSTM.

1/OC3

PRIVATE FXED

LINKEQUIPMENT

10500.00 11700.00 0.07

DMC STMTEX

NETWORKS ALTIUM

SDH 15GHZ STM.1

FXED STATION

TRANSCETVER

, oc3

1z!400.00 15350.00 0.04

l0

ti?1111



CMG nor offers SMSC solutions for every operator who is serious about growing

lheir messaging trafiic, no matterwhat size.

This Feature Summary highlights some of the key features of the CMG SMSC.

Operator Func{ionality CMG's SMSC provides the operator with tunclionality to

operate the MSC in a professional environment. l(ey areas and highlights are

Subscriber related fu nctions

Flexibilig in provisioning (or not provisioning) the plaEorm with subscribers

Specific features for subscribers, like distribution lists,(un-)conditional redirection,

fax delivery and reporting, wire line access by passurord, etc. Provisioning

interfaces through command line (supports scripting) and X-windows terminals

Ericsson SOG and BGW interfaces, Subscriber profiles

Bllllng System

Flexible generation of Call Detail Records (CDRs) of all messages, including

notifications. The SMSC is capable of assembling these CDRs in billing files, wlrich

are made available for retrieval by the operatois billing system. CDRs are in ASN.1

format Specialized PG-based tools available to support a Customer Care helpdesk

Operations and Maintenance

Full support of plafform management services, through command lines and X-

windows terminals Event management, storing all events, filtering available to

tune event notification to system operatol's needs Extensive trace and system

monitoring tools

CMG helpdesk support is available from CMG engineers around the world, 24

hours per day, 7 days per week Specialized PC-based tool available to support

the generation of Statistics reports

Thlrd Parfles

Application Programming lnterface. The SMSC supports an Application

Programming lnterface (APl) for submission and delivery of Short Messages

through UCP (Universal Computer Protocol), a de-fac{o indusby standard for

sending and receiving Short Messages. The API supports all func'tions as defined

in UCP. The API is available for UNX and Windows 95NT environments

lntenrorking with CMG's Value Added Services Platform

ll



Provides excEllent user-friendly, state'of-the'art services, like lntemet Gatetaay'

lnformation Services, Smart Mobile Gateway, lnterac'tive Voice Response, Over-

The-Air activation s€rvices, etc. ln GSM networks, the SMSC plafform and

application can easily be combined with an Equipment ldentity Register (ElR).

Addition of the EIR application does not require additional hardrvare or system

sofrrlrare. SMSC - Short Message Service Cente - Feafure Summary

End-uscr Functionality

CMG's SMSC provides the end-user with a number of attraciive tunc{ions. The

most important ones are described below.

Subscriber Access

The end-user (either as subscriber or non-subscriber) can access the SMSC via

one of following access-paths Short Message Service using the Mobile Station

lnterworking facility with wire line networks (via UGP, TAP, etc) lntemet access

through email and web-pages'Dumb" terminal lntenrvorking CffY' vT-t/pe)

Mobile Originated Short Messages can be direcled to any other welldefined

address ([fU-T E.164), a data address (]TU-T X25), a Short Number, an

Alphanumeric number, or an lntemet address

Subscrlber featur€s (selected)

Notifications (Acknowledgements of receipt Status repoils) indicating the

message is bufiered in the system, delivered to the end-user or not delivered.

The notification can atso be redirected to other parties. Command scanning'

providing a @mmand sffuclure to

lnstruc{ the sMSc fiom the handset (e.9. redirec{ion to a fax).Distibution lists

(UN) Gonditional Redirection Fax delivery and Fax report

Large Account feahrres (selected)

'Large Accounts' are typically systems of service providers, information

providers, corporate accounts, etc. Specific features can be enabled for each

Large Account

Large Account throughput regulation Access for self-maintenance of the

subscriber database (blacklist, white list) multiple access paths for high

t2



p€rformance, redundancy and fail-over. Access security, provided by passrord

protec{ion. Mrtual SMSC

SMSC Platform Archltecture

Since September 1993, CMG has successfully implemented the SMSC in the

largest GSM networks around the world. The SMSC has been designed for

application in high throughput and highly reliable networks.

Key design features

The key design principles in this resp€ci are still reflected in the cunent

architecture

CMG's SMSC is still the platform providing the highest throughput rate of all

SMSC's in the world. Cunent benchmarks demonstrate a sustained performance

of over 550 SM/s (Short Messages per second);

l3



COMPUTER NETWORK IN FRASTRUCTURE

Mobilink
The network model being deployd by Mobilink is Server based and there are

about Flfteen Servers (Sur, IBIiI, EP and Unisp). There are about Zl50

Worlestatons working all over counry. Etlrcmet 1@ base T architecfi,re is

used as LAN connedivity technique. The topology usEd is Star by the Mobilink

Gables are used for difierent Puposes like linking the Server with differEnt

departrnents including Engineering, EguiPment and workstations, UTP CAT V

cables and Yvlrelesa are used as data transmission media.

They are using Srdtches for conneciing difierent floors with eaci other and

RoutGrs and ISDN modcms are usd tur linking with the e{emal networks.

Their specifications are as unde[

DEVICES DESCRIPTION

Routers crsco

Ext Modem U.S. Robotics

Protocols TCPNP

Switch D-Link

Workstations ?250

t4



Securtty Features
the network security is very critical issue in any netwodc But in casE of cellular

netrvorks its importane is even more cnrcial. This fact is duly recognized by

Mobilink therefore it has worked out a very @mprehensive and foolproof sanrity

mechanism. They have implemented sarrity at tuo levels.

. lntemal level seo.uity

. Eldemal level security

lnterna! securlty

The basic purpose of the intemal sectxity is to protect a netrork from threats that

are posed from the organization itself. These include unauthorized access to

data, loss of cnrcial data ln order to cop€ with these issues a robust sanrity

solution is implemented wtrich is as follorw.

. Server based network

' Active direcilory services

. UserAccounts

External secuilty
The basic purpose behind implementing the edemal s€otrity in an organizalion

is to save its network from e:demal thrEats. These threats include unauthorizd

data ffig viruses atac( hacking. ln orderto eliminatE and conbol thesa issuEs

the strategies adopted are as under by the mobilinlq

. Access List

. Firenralls

. Anti viruses.

. PK infrasfircture

. Encryptiontechniques.

l5



UFONE

The Brand name of Pak Telecom Mobile Limited is 'Ufone'; this brand name

engulfs the company's core values. The U stands for the people as a whole- thE

u concept in business, lhe customer & Fone means a device for communication,

thus the brand name of the company say it out loud and clear 'A company

providlng the services of moblle communlcaflons foryord.

Pak Telecom Mobile Limited (UFONE) as known to us uras formed as a l00o/o

subsidiary of PTCL. The company launcfred its services on the 296 of January

2001.Now U-Fone has subscriber base of '1.9 million and the company intends to

ergand this to 4 million in the near ftrture. lt will add 200 more cities to its

nettflork The total investment so far made by the company is $350 million. ThE

eisting infrastructure of U-Fone is second largest among the cellular companies

in Pakistan. During the financial yeat 2OO&04 the company eamed revenue of

Rs 770 million.

l6



COMPUTER N ETWORK IN FRASTRUCTURE

Ufone
Noilel Networks has provided Ufone s wireless infrasffucture since the beginning

and is key to helping them in providing the state of the art services to its

customer. The detail specifications of the intemal computer network of tffone is

mentioned as follows.

DEVICES DESCRIPTION

Routers cEco

Ext Modem U.S. Robotics

protocols TCPflP

Switch crsco

Servers DCON SERVERSACALS, SUN SERVER

Workstiations 2200

Domains 4

t7



Security Features
The network security is very oitical issue in any netrork But in casE of cellular

networks its importance is even more crucial. This fact is duly recognized by

Mobilink therefore it has rvorked out a very comprehensive and foolprwf security

m*hanism. They have implemented s@xity attwo levels.

. lntemal level seo.rity

. E*emal level security

lnternal security

The basic purpose of the intemal seo.rity is to protec{ a network tom threats that

are posd from the organizalion itself. These include unauthorized acc€ss to

data, loss of crucial dda. !n order to cope with these issues a robust s€Gurity

solution is implemented wttich is as tullous.

. Server based netryork

. Aclive directory services

. User Accounts

External secudty

The basic purpose behind implementing the e{emal seorrity in an organization

is to save its network fiom erdemal threats. These threats include unauthorized

data baffiq viruses attad<, hacking. ln orderto eliminate and contol these issue

the strategies adopted are as undeq

. Access List

. Firewalls

. Anti virusEs-

. PK infrasffuciure

. Encryptiontechnigues.
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PTML SELECTS NORIEL NETWORKS TO EXPAND UFONE

GSM'GPRS NETWORK

To meet accelerating demand for new wireless connec{ions across Pakistan's

major cities, Pak Telecom Mobile Limited (PTML) has selecled Nortel Networks'

IIIYSE/TSX Nt] to significantly epand its Ufone GSM (Global System for Mobile

Communications) / GPRS (General Packet Radio SeMce) network over the next

year under agreements estimated at US$125 million.

Nortel Networks will upgrade Ufone's eisting wireless systems and supply new

GSM/GPRS core network and radio access equipment, including Mobile

Switching Center, Home Location Register (HLR) and advanced Base

Transceiver Stations (BTS).

A key component ofthe Ufone expansion will be Nortel Networks BTS 12000,

designed to deliver additional capacity within a GSM/GPRS network while

posilioning operators to drive lower costs and to ofier advanced wirEless services

based on third generation (3G) EDGE (Enhanced Data for GSM Evolution)

technology. The expansion will also include Noilel Networks Passport Packet

Voice Gateway (PVG) for migration of TDM voice Trunking to a packet-based

infrastruc{ure.

Nortel Networks has been supplying wireless infrastruc-ture equipment to PTML

sincE 2001.

Noilel Networks has desrgned, installed and launched more than 300 wireless

networks in over 50 countries across the globo. Nortel Networks was the

indushs/s first supplier with wireless networks operating in all advanced radio

technologies (GSM/GPRS/EDGE, CDMA2000lX and 1XB/-DO, UMTS and

WI-AN), and is the only end-to+nd provider of all next generation wireless

solutions.

Pak Telecom Mobile Limited (PTML), a wholly onmed subsidiary of Pakistan

Tetecommunications Corporation Limited (PTCL), launched Ufone on January

29,2001 and, later that year, deployed a GPRS solution to enable a wireless
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Intemet capability. Since its inception, Ufone has been a highly successfr.tl

venture both in terms of subscriber uptake and network coverage. ln its first four

months of operation, il attracled some 100,fl[ subscribers and ils third and most

recent expansion, in 20034, raised capacity to over 1.5 million subscribers. As a

global innovation leader, Nortel Nefuvorks enriches @nsumer and business

communications worldwide by offering converged multimedia netrlorl€ that

eliminate the boundaries among voice, data and video. These networks use

innovalive packe! wireless, voice and optical tectrnologies and are underpinnd

by high standards of seo.rrity and reliability. For both carriers and enterprises,

these networks help to drive increased profitability and produc{ivity by reducing

costs and enabling new business and consumer services opportunilies- Norlel

Networks does business in more than 150 countries.
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NEW ENTRANTS OVERVIEW

Warid Tetecom

Warid Telecom is owned by The Abu Dhabi Group which is led by His Highness

Sheiktr Nahayan Mabarak Al-Nahayan. Abu Dhabi Group apart fom having a

substantial share holding in Bank Alfalah and United Bank Limited has also other

investments intemationally in the Telecommunications, Financial lnstiMions,

Hospitality & Property, Oil E&loration Supplies and Automobile lndustries.

Warid Telecom intends to launch its nationwide GSM network in the lirst half of

2005 to cater to the clrnent unmet demand for quality mobile services. \Mlth new

entrants, customers will be provided with more choices, better quality of services,

cheaper rates and many new innovative produc,ts, which Warid Telecom wishes

to pioneer.

ln addition to its mobile servi@s, Warid Telecom will be launching a Long

Distance & lntemational and Wireless Local Loop business shortly. This service

will provide intemational termination of fafric into Pakistan, altemative afiordable

natiornvide and intemational voice telephony and data & value added services.

These services also target a maket that is highly price competitive and quality

conscious.

Warid Telecom also providing the national transmission network ,providing

quality connectivity across Pakistan, vertical integration into complimentary

markets such as Call Centers and Produc{ Development, and several other

options.

Alllances

Sales & Marketing and Business Development are critical for any company's

su@ess. Warid Telecom appreciates the importance of strategic pailners in

creating synergies which allow faster time to maket and new avenues to sell. To

that extert, Warid Telecom has defined an Alliance Program to provide

preferential terms to its key Parhers enabling them to sell these services to grow

existing business and develop nelv opportunities. The Alliance Program will

encompass new produc{ launches, afinity Sales & Marketing programs, O&M
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agreements and value added reseller programs.

warid Telecom,s partnership philosophy encompasses key stakeholders such as

. lntemational Telecom Operators / Canier Sales Business

. Wholesale and O&M Partners (e.9. Calling Card, Payphones, VolP

resellers and Agents)

Corporate & Retail Partners (Financial lnstiMions, Hospitality, Oil & Gas'

SME/SOHO, Textiles, etc

Nortel and Gisco are key technical paftners of warid Telecom, providing tull LDI

services across Pakistan.

Erlcson

Ericssonistheworld,sleadingGsMsupplier,withapproximately40percent

market share. Ericsson has been instrumental in the creation, development,

standardisation, dePloyment and growth of GSM, the world's most widely

deployed mobile standard. lts porfolio sf base stations is built for cost-effective

implementation and operation, including @mmon platforms' common OSS

systems and scalable radio and core network solutions.

Ericsson,s WCDMA leadership builds on its GSM strength, and share a @mmon

core networK service network and mediation and network management systems.

This allows its GSM cttstomers to deploy WCDMA equipment more quickly and

less expensively.

Ericsson's Managed Services offering ranges ftom building, operating and

managing day-today operations of a custome/s networK to hosting service

apptications and enablers, as well as providing network @verage and capacity

on demand. Ericsson has signed't8 major managed services contrac{s sinca

2OO2utdhas a proven track record in managing complex multi-technology
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systems.

Ericsson is shaping the fr.rture of Mobile and Broadband lntemet communications

through its continuous technology leadership. Providing innovative solutions in

more than 140 countries, Ericsson is helping to create the most powerful

communication companies in the world.

Ericsson Pakistan has been supporting the telecommunications industry of

Pakistan for more than 40 years. lts long-term commitment to the country is

underscored by a strong base of highly skilled employees, a number which is

epec{ed to grow significantly as a result of the Parhership with warid Telecom.-
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NETWORK PROVIDED BY ERICSON

Warid Telecom Pvt Limited (Warid Telecom) has chosen Ericsson to build a green-field

nation-wide GSM network in Pakistan. Under the Letter of lntent (LOl) signed botween

the two parties, Ericsson will provide a complete tumkey GSM solution comprising the

supply of core, radio network equipment, professional services covering complete

network design, rollout, managed services encompassing full network oPeralions and

maintenance.

'By having a leading intemational leader such as Ericsson as a parher,they will deploy

a cost-effec,tive network that provides for scalable coverage, while at the same time is

flexible and ft.rture-proof to accommodate future caPacity expansions and ne)d

generation servic€s.

Warid also wants to capitalize On Ericsson's established technology leadership and

experienae in the evolution of GSM toffards 3G, to ensure that Warid is able to quickly

ofier data centric services to relevant subscriber segments when the demand arises".

Ericsson's expertise in managed services will help Warid Telecom achieve operational

efiiciencies and allow it to focus on 6gre adivities sucfi as sales & marketing and

revenue{enerating aciivities to address and maximise the market potential'

Ericsson is chosen by Warid to provide leading-edge solutions and managed services

for the establishment of its GSM network to me€t the communications needs of

Pakistan

As a pioneer of mobile communications in Pakistan Ericson has a long esiablished local

presence will also augur well for the parhership. Ericson reoognisEd network of

contractors and deep understanding of the count4y's procedures will enable Warid

Telecom to stay on fack with its aggressive rollout plans.
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VOIP SOLUTION PROVIDED BY NORTEL NETWORK

NORTEL NETWORK
Nortel Networks is the indusfy leadEr and innovator focr.rsed on transforming how the

world communicates and exchanges information. The Company is supplying its s to

service providers and enterprise customers with communications technology and

lnfrastruclure to enable value-added lP data, voice and multimedia services spanning

\Mreless Networks, \Mre line Networks, Enterprise Networks, and Optical Networks. As

a global company, Noilel Networks does business in more than 150 countries. For the

entire year of 2003 and the first quarter of 20(X, Nortel Networks ranked #1 in the global

markets for voi@ over packet ports shipped and global soft suritch revenue, according

to Synergy Research Group.

Nortel Networks, which has a proven portfolio of produc{s and services for packet voice

services, is providing its Succession voice over packet solutions to a number of leading

operators, including Bell Canada, Cable & Wireless Cayman lslands, Charter

Communications, China Netcom, China Railcom, Cox Communications, Hong Kong

Broadband Networlq MCl, Sprint and Verizon Communications.

Nortel Network VolP SeMces

Warid Telecom Selects Nortel Networks VolP Solution to Build Long Distance Network

in Pakistan; Four-Year Frame Conhact Signed for Procurement of NGN lnffasfructure.

Arid Telecom has awarded Nortel Networks (NIYSEND fiSXND a four-year frame

contract to provide a voice over lntemet

Protocol (VotP) next generation netwok (NGN) in Pakistan. This highly efficient network

will allow Warid to deliver high quality National and lntemational Long Distance under

license from the Pakistran Telecommunications Authority (PTA).

Under the frame contract, Warid Telecom will deploy Noilel Networks VolP Long

Distance Solution, which includes Nortel Networks Succession Communication Server

(CS) 20OGCompac{ and Nortel Networks Passport Packet Voice Gateuray (PVG), to

deliver full-featured, caniergrade telephony and data services. ln
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Addition to fxed-line long distance f#ic, the Noilel Networks backbone will also be

capable of carrying wireless haffc and local lmp ffic tur Warid TElmm's lirtne GSM

subscribers.

Warid selected Nortel Networks because of its global leadership in lP telephony and NGN

technologies and because of its sfuong local presence in Pakistan.

The Warid Telecom nod generation networkwill be based on two

Nortel Networks Succession

o Communication SErver (CS) 20004ompEct supEr class sd sutitches, 15

Passport PVGs - including one in the United Kingdom to sorye as Warids first

intemational POP (point of presene) gdEv/ay

r Nortel Networks Periphonics Pre-paid SeMces Platform to providE a prB-paid

calling solution capable of supporting unique valuE added servicas.

Nortel Networks Succession GS 2000{ompacf sofl s$,ttch enables service providers to

deliver the full suite of baditional voica seMces to business and residential qJstomerc

on a packetized network, with voice and data baffc sharing the same communications

lines to provide more efficient and costdedive use of existing transmission capaqty.

As a bunk gatanray, Passport PVG is an integrral part of Nortel Nehvorks lP telephony

solutions. !t ofiers complete canierarade options 6r long distance, local exchange, and

wireless and cable operators.
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Telenor Gorporation

Mobile is Teleno/s business area for development and management of mobile

services within voice, data, lntemet and content services in Norway and

intemationally Telenor Mobile has ownership interests in '12 mobile operations

and is geographically concentated in selec{ed counhies in Europe and South

East Asia. ln 2003, 42o/o slTeleno/s extemal revenues were derived from the

mobile operations. Telenor Mobile's intemational commitrnents are based on

Telenois acquired erperience and skills, and on producis and services

developed in the Nonregian market. The creation of synergies between the

mobile operations, and preparations for further industrialization will be central to

Telenol's frrture strategy.

The Pow€r of Mobile lnterac.tivity

o GREATE new audiences and revenues using our interaclive mobile

solutions.

o CONNECT with over 95 million mobile subscribers across the US via our

parherships with the leading US wireless caniers

o GOMMUNICATE more efiec{ively and eficiently with your larget

audiences

On April 14,20CE. Telenor acquired a natiornvide GSM license in Pakistan. At

present this lic€nse for mobile operation includes GSM, GPRS and EDGE.

Telenois Pakistani company will launch a worlddass mobile service plafform

including multimedia services in April 1, 2005.

The license terms stipulate that by year 4 we will cover 70 per cent of Pakistan's

297 administrative Tehsil headquarters. Telenor will naturally at least fulfill the

license requirements and provide superior quality @verage.

Teleno/s Pakistani mobile operator will have headquarters in lslamabad and

regional offices in lGrachi and Lahore.



Telenor is ranked by the GSM Association among the 12 largest mobile

operators in the world, with 34.2 million subscribers at the end of March 20M,

based on 100o/o figures from the operalions. Telenor has owner shares in mobile

operations in 1 1 countries across Europe and Asia in addition to the license in

Pakistan. The family of mobile operations benefit ftom economy of scale and

sharing of knowledge and best praclice initiatives

NETWORK PROVIDED BY SIEMENS

Telenor and Siemens have signed an agreement for the deployment of a cellular

network of Telenor in Pakistan; both the companies signed the accord for the

supply, installation, commissioning, operation and maintenance of cellular

inffastruc{ure all over Pakistan in lslamabad. Telenor plans to invest $1 billion

over the next five years.

Siemens is one of the top 3 players in the global mobile market coming

especially strong in the field of products for mobile telecommunication networks.

The Siemens Mobile Networks masters nearly all technologies offering a wide

range of products and services for GSM, GPRS and UMTS to more than 180

intemational customers in more than 90 countries in the world. Well established

as a supplier of Core and Radio produc,ts, Networks demonstrates best-in-class

availability and reliability for installations throughout the entire world market.

Dlstlncfive Features of Slemens

Resorting to long-term experience in and profound knou/edge ofthe

telecommunication industry

Partnering with strong, competent firms, who are as reliable as Siemens.

Keeping the think tank working to shape the future of the mobile

telecommunication world thus anticipating the needs of tomonow.

a
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Gore areas covered by the Siemens;

. Radio Network

o Core Network

r Network Management

o Professional Services

. Microwave Solutions

r Public \,VLAN Solution

o IMS Products

' o Smart lnspire Solution

. HSDPA
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EXTENDED VALUE ADDED FEATURES

Radlo Network

Siemens Base Station Systems (BSS) for GSM900/1800/1900 standards are

designed to respond to any maket or operator requirements.

The equipment supports all fully standardized open-system interfaces and

permits maximum flexibility in network design and convenient adaptation to

subscriber density. As our cLrstomer, you can choose from a wide range of indoor

and outdoor equipment for large or small capacity cells with a variety of

transmission media.

Radio Network components by Siemens for every available technology are

successltrlly inboduced into the global mobile market.

GSM Portfolio

Mobile Telephony for everybody everywhere. Siemens and GSM are a winning

team when it comes to setting standards.

GPRS Portfotlo

Higher data rates by saving network resources with a sman coding scheme is the

formula of GPRS. Radio Network componenls by Siemens make sure the

formula works.

EDGE Portfollo

Maximum network availability with minimum invesilTlent. EDGE by Siemens

knows the trick

WCDMA Portfolio

Capacity on demand is what W-CDIvIA promises among many other quality

features. Siemens fully addresses this feature-rich technology with UTMN
produc{ family.

30



TD€CDMA Portfollo

Gaining access to networks the best

GPRS -the Full Potenflal

Huge market for moblle data servlc€s

\Mth the eplosive growth of the lntemet, the demand for acoess on the move is

soaring. Today, there are more than @4 million GSM subscribers worldwide

(status May 2002), and by 2OM it is estimated there will be more mobile than

fixed lntemet users. ln this mafuring market, mobile operators are facing fierce

competition to gain new customers and retain existing ones. Mobile applications

ofier an ideal means to achieve difierentiation.

Quicker data transfer vla GPRS

W'rth maximum transmission rates of 170 kbitys, General Packet Radio Services

(GPRS) transports data more than fifieen times faster than GSM. GPRS only

uses network resour@s and bandwidth during data transmission, so the operator

saves network extension costs. lt is therefore well suited for a range of

personalized applications and value-added seMces that require bulky and bursty

data transfer such as mobile lntemet, electronic banking, and location-based

services. With GPRS, networks are loaded more efficiently, ready to face

tomono#s increasing data traffic.

New buslness opportunifles for operators

GPRS opens the door to new business opporfunities in a market with

bemendous groMh potential. lt enables you as an operator to push mobile data

into the mass market and tap new revenue sour@s. Additional applications and

enabling services can be implemented quickly, enhancing your reputation for

innovation and reducing chum. GPRS by Siemens can be introducEd

economically ovemight into existing GSM networks with full coverage.
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Low-cost moblle access for subscribers

Wth GPRS, subscribers are charged for the amount of data they fansmil and

not for the duration of their call. They benefit from 'always on' lntemet access as

no dial-up is necessary, making new services such as real-time messaging

viable. Since packet-stvitched GPRS operates alongside eisting circuit-s,rritched

services in mobile networks, your subscribers have seamless access to both

voice and data services.

Siemens' outstanding performance

GPRS hardware made by Siemens ofiers outstanding performance in a compacl

form. Our equipment meets the stric{ interoperability rules laid down by all

relevant standardization bodies. We offer a seamless and cost€fiecrtive

migration strategy from GSM through GPRS to UMTS by mainly reusing

hardware modules. This protects your investment, allowing you to focus on the

subscriber demands of tomonow.

WAP - The standard for wlreless lntemet access

The world's leading network operators, softr,vare'@mpanies and mobile

communication device and equipment manufacturers formed the WAP Forum in

1997. Today, WAP is the de fac{o standard for wireless accsss to the lntemet,

with more than four million WAP sites available to users.

The new standard is bringing mobile data to the mass market by transforming

lntemet-type applications making them viewable on mobile handsets.

Each handset has been developed according to the WAP standard and is able to

support WAP-based applications in the oporator network \Mlth this technology in

placa, a new information service can simply be developed as a web site and then

viewed on the screen of a WAP mobile phone.
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A special description language - I/VML (l/Vireless Markup Language) - was

developed to struclure information sites. Based on the Extended Markup

Language (XML), it ofiers special features for mobile communication applications

in addition to familiar HTML elements. WAP also derfines a browser optimized for

compact displays and a JavaScript-like language (VVML Script) in order to create

applications suitable for handheld devices.

lmproved data Eansmlsslon

Since the mid-1999, WAP has provided mobile access to a number of data

services on the lntemet, such as news, e-mail and e-commerce. The possibililies

are endless. GSM's bandwidth and user interface limitations are being addressed

by WAP and via SMS data packets for push messages. WAP is also scalable

GPRS, EDGE, and UMTS will dramatically inoease data rates, bringing you

relevant information faster, wherever and whenever you want it

A complete WAP soluflon from Slemens

We at Siemens provide you with the integrated business and engineering

approach required to succeed in today's market As an oeerienced fumkey

supplier and systems integrator, we guide you through all the necessary steps tur

launching your services successfi.rlly. All business and engineering aspecls ar€

covered in a comprehensive approach that ensures suc@ss in every phase of

the process.

Mobile Multimedla takes the next step

Mobile data and multmedla seMces - a growing martet
lMreless data and multimedia services both for business and personal customers

is nour more important than ever. EDGE (Enhanced Data rate for Global

Evolution) ofiers GSM network operators an evolutionary path to mobile data and
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multimedia servioes, increasing data throughput to 384kbiUs (and possibly more)

by using an improved modulation scheme within the existing GSM specirum.

EDGE therefore provides an altemative for operators without an UMTS license'

EDGE is also suitable for starting in lower density rural areas whereas UMTS is

launched in urban areas.

High bandwidth and Quality of Service

EDGE builds on the GSM infrasfuc{ure and uses the same 850/900/1800/1900

M l-lzfrequency bands as GSM. Adequate bandwidth for mobile lntemet services

in GSM is provided by first installing the packet+riented General Packet Radio

SeMce (GPRS). However, real-time data applications require more bandvvidth

and Quality of Service (QoS) than can be provided by toda/s GPRS' By

changing the modulation scheme from GMSK (Gaussian Minimum Shift Keying)'

which uses only part of the phase to SPSK (8 Phase Shift Keying' making use of

the tull 360'), this capacity gap can be closed. ln this way, EGPRS (EDGE) can

ofier both high QoS and high bandwidth to each subscriber'

New business oPPortunifi es

EDGE represents different opportunities for difierent operators' New multimedia

applicationswillmakemobiledatamoreattracliveand,togetherwithbetter

accessandhighdatathroughput,EDGEincreasestheQualityofServiceforthe

endusersignificantly.Foroperatorswithouta3Glicense,EDGEallowsthemto

maintaincompetitivenessindeliveringhigh-performancedataservices.The

technologycancomplementUMTSbyinofieringadvanceddataservicesto

wider areas, including lowdensity rural areas'

Secure lnvestnent for mobile operators

EDGEsmoothesthewayformobilemultimediaapplicationswhileofieringthe

maximuminvestmentprolection.TheevolutionarypathftomGPRSissimple'as

EDGEissupportingthesametypeofservices(exceptforhigherdatarates)as

GPRS and uses the same GSM specfum, protocol, canier struc.ture, and cell

planningprocesses.Siemens,basestationsupgradedforGPRSarenowEDGE-
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compatible so that the required change in modulation scheme can be achievd

mainly through softn/are enhancements. EDGE can therefore ofier op€rators the

quickest path to the most bandwidth-hungry applications, giving operalors a

competitive advantage and a faster refum of investment

The Siemens EDGE Soluton

EDGE-capable equipment from siemens is tully GSM/GPRS compatible, so that

standardized data rates (up to 384kbius) are available in both uplink and

dovrnlink and across all fiequency bands (850/900/1800 and1900MHz)'

EDGE technology is supported throughout Siemens' BTSplus family

(Macro/eMicrolPico) by fitting one or more EDGE-capable canier Units (ECU)

together via softivare upgrade. The ECU is the same size as the GSM-CU and

fits in the same BTS slot. To match the BTS, the BSC is replaced by an EDGE

Packet Control Unit (EPCU), which offers an increased number of PCM lines and

GPRS/EGPRS (EDGE) channels.

tntroduction to 3G

3G is a genoic term covering a range of fuurre wireless network techologies, including

UICDMA cdma2000, IMTS, GPRS, and EDGE. 3G combines high-speed mobile

acc€$s with Iffernet Protocol (IP) based services. This doesn't just mean frst mobile

cornection to the World wtde Web, 3G will enable new ways to commEicate on the go,

access idormatio4 conduct business and learn

3G services will add an invaluable mobile dimension to servicas that are already

an integral part of modem business life. These include the lntemet, intranets'

video-conferencing, and the interac'tive sharing of ofrice applications to manage

sales, appointments and business documents.

Safe, manageable evolution

the good news is that the fansition towards this exciting new technology will be

safe, manageable and gradual. Partnering with Ericsson, operators can tailor

their network evolution towards 3G telecommunications according to their
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business needs.

3G is an evolution within the telecommunications industry and nol a revolution-

On the one hand, the evolutionary path to 3G will be carefully managed and

profitable for operators while on the other, smooth and seamless for users.

Evolve to 3G and maintaln origlnal lnftastruchrre

working with Ericsson, operators can keep their core technologies and

investments in place, while enhancing their systems for the third generation

mobile multi-media services. Op€rators will have maximum reuse of their original

investments while moving towards full 3G services at their own speed, according

to their own needs.

A profitable, low-risk, customized evoludon

Because WCDMA technology is evolved from existing GSM technology'

operators do not have to transform their networks when they move ftom 2G to

3G, or throw infrastruc.ture a'rrray and start from scratch. The move to 3G

optimizes operators' existing 2G infrasfucture, enabling it to co-exist profilably

with the new WCDMA sYstem.

Theoperators'GSMequipment-incrementallyenhancedbyGPRSandEDGE-

can continue to ofier services and generate revenues within the wcDMA 3G

network The old and the new technology complement each other, forming a

highly flexible, seamless network system.

Seamless eyotution, seamless networks, seamless reYenu6

wcDMA will dominate 3G and is tully compatible with GSM, but GSM operators

can also choose to deploy EDGE in their eisting GSM specirum - alone or

togetherwith their WCDMA networks. EDGE is defined as a 3G technology,

according to IMT-2ooo. Most of the world,s operators have chosen to use

WCDMA as their prefened 3G technology.
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TDMA to GSMTWCDMA or CDMA 2000

TDttllA operators have two migration paths to choose from. They can migrate to

GSM and tom there on to WGDIIA or they can go via CDMA to CDMA2000.

Ericsson is a proven and experienced parher in TDMA/ CDMA technology as

well as GSM.

PDGToWGDMA

PDC networks, used in Japan, will evolve into WCDMA, whereas 2G CDMA One

(or lS-95) will progress to CDMA2000. Ericsson is one of only two suppliers in

the world who provide PDC infraslruc{ure.

Maldng eyoluflon sde, maldng mlgradon easy

all telecom roads lead to 3G. Because Ericsson offers a full range of second and

thirdgeneration solutions it can ensure that whatever 2G system operators are

using, their core networks and comPetencies can be u@ated and retained during

migration to 3G.

Operators can implement the capacity they need when they need ( progressing

tonards 3G safe in the knowledge that their evolutionary path will be smooth and

profitable.
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

Financial analysis of existing cellular operators as well as nelv entrants like

Telenor and Warid Telecom in their home countries is one of the key areas in our

project which of course is of paramount importance. The finance depaflment of

an organization plays a vital role in the overall performance and efiiciency of that

firm because such a department is responsible for formulating financial plans and

policies in the best interest of the organization. Every new projecl whether it a

merger, acquisition joint venfure or any other investment projecl requires

financing and the financial manager looks for a number of different ways to meet

financial and investment needs of his organization.

The basic purpose of this segment of our project is detailed financial analysis of

entilies involved, primarily on the basis of their financial statements to knorr their

financial soundness ,strength, weakness, efsting and potential risk and retums

as well as , opportunities and threats.

From existing operators we have selec:ted Mobilink and Ufone which cunently

possess a great volume of market share in cellular industry of Pakistan. ln

addilion Mobilink is the top level playerlhat has been declared Significant Mobile

Power (SMP) by PTA recently. From new entants we have selec{ed Telenor

Group which is the world's known group.

The overall financial analysis is based on one of the most popularly used

technique i.e. ratio analysis.

Basls of Flnancial Analysls

Annual Reports

It is a document issued by publicly owned companies to their shareholders. lt

includes audited financial statements for several years, as well as no financial

information about the aompany and its operations. lt is a comprehensive

document wttich provides an efiective piclure of the oompany as it contains four

different types of financial statements. The various financial statements are
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Balance Sheet, lncome Statement / Profit & Loss Statement, Statement of Owner

Equity and Cash Flow Statement.

The basic purpose of a financial statement is to provide information to all the

stakeholders involved about the financial position of the company. Thus the

p€rsons interested in the financial position of that firm can make efiec,tive

investment and credit decisions to protect their interests.

Techniques to Analpe Financial Data

The analysis of financial data employs various techniques to emphasize the

comparative and relative importance of the data presented and to evaluate the

position of the firm. The most important technique to analyse financial data

presented in various financial statements is Ratio Analysis. Our analysis of

existing cellular operalors and new entrants will be based on calculation of

financial ratios which is taken as the most popularly used techniques among

analysts.

Financial statement analysis is a judgmental process. One of the primary

objectives of such an analysis is identification of major changes, tuming points,

hends, amounts and relationships and investigation of the reasons underlying

those changes. Often a fuming point may signal an early waming of a significant

in the fi.fiure process or failure of the business. This judgmental process can be

improved and by the use of analytical tools

Gdculafions of Financlal Ratios

Financial ratios are usually expressed as a percent or as times per period.

As mentioned earlier financial ratios calqrlation stand as the most signfficant tool

in the overall financial analysis of a company. There are four broad categories of

ratio analysis:

Acfivlty, Liquldity, Long-term debt & Solvency and Profitabllity analysls.
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The various types of ratio analysis are interactive and interdependent One type

depends upon the other to communicate efiectively on the part of the

organization, thus achieving investors' attrac.tion. ln order to conduc{ efiec{ive

analysis based on financial ratios it is important to have an understanding of the

various ratios involved. For this purpose a brief view is given below supported by

formulas used in calculations.

Activity Analysis

It evaluates revenue and output generated by the firm's assets. A firm's operating

ac{ivities require investnent in both short-term (inventory and account

receivable) and long term (property, plant and equipment) assets.

Aclivrty analysis describes the relationship between the firm's level of operations

and the assets needed to sustain operating ac,tivities.

The higher the ratio the more the firm's operations as relatively fewer assiets are

required to maintain a given level of sales. Trends in these ratios indicate

potential trouble spots or opportunities. Although activity ratios do not measure

profitabilig or liquidity direc{ly, they are an important fac'tor affec-ting those

performance indicators.

Short-term (operafl ng) AcWity Ratios

. Receivable Tumover

This ratio measures the effectiveness of the firm's credil policies as well as

indicates the level of investment in receivable needed to maintain the firm's sales

level. lmprovement in this ratio indicates thE effectiveness of the firm's trade

credit policies. lt is calculated by using the following formula:

Recelvabte Turnover = Sales/Average Trade Recelvable
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. Payable Tumover

Although accounts payable are not liabililies rather than assets their trend is

significant as they present an important sourcE of financing for operating

ac-tivities. The time spread betrrveen when suppliers musl be paid and wtren

payment is received from customers is critical for companies. lt is calculated as:

Payable hrmover = SaleslAverage Accounb Payable

. Worklng Gapttal Turnover

It is a summary ratio that rEflects the amouril of working capital needed to

maintain a given level of sales. lt can be rvorked out as:

Worklng capltal tumover = Sales/Average Worklng Gapltal

Long Term (lnvesEnent) Actrylty Ra[os

. Fhed Assets Tumover

It rEflec'ts the level of sales reyenue generated by investnent in productive

capacrty. lt is calculated as:

Flxed Assets hrrnover = Sales/ Average Flxed Assets

. Total Assets furnover
This relationship provides a measure of overall invesfrnent efficiency by

aggregating the joint impact of both short and long term assets. We can calculate

this ratio by using this formula:

Total Asseb Turnover E SaleslAverage Total Assets
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Llquldity Analysls

Liquidity refers to a compan/s ability to meet its requirements for cash. Liquidity

is necessary to meet both expec{ed and unexpecied cash demands, so all

businesses need liquidity lo operate. Too little liquidity can stunt growth and

ultimately could lead to bankuptcy if debts cannot be repaid. Hoivever, too much

liquidity can detract from profits, because liquid assets are lotr retuming

investments.

The standard measure of liquidity is the cunent ralio. Gompanies, however,

should have higher cunent ratios to meet unepec{ed cash requirements. The

rule of thumb cunent ratio for small companies is 2:1, indicating the need for a

level of safety in the ability to cover unforeseen cash needs from cunent assets.

Liquidity ratios can be summarized as:

. Gurrent Ratio

It defines cash resources as all cunenl assets.

Current raflo = GurrentAssets, Current llablliUes

. Qulck Ratio

It is a more conservative measure of liquidity. The included assets are quick

because they can be quickly converted to cash. lt is measured as:

Qulck ratio = Gurrent Assetslnventory, Gurrent llabllifles

. Cash Ratio

It is the most conservative of these measures of cash resour@s as only actual

cash and securities easily converlible to cash are used to measure cash

resouroes.
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Cash ratio= Cash+ Marketable Securifles / Current llablftUes

. Cash Flow Operatons
It measures liquidity by comparing actual cash flows from operations with cunent

liabilities.

Gash flow from operation = Gash flow fiom Oporation/ Current llabilites

Liquidity analysis measures are not independent of activity analysis. poor

receivable or inventory tumover limits the usefulness of cunent and quick ratios.

obsolete inventory or uncollectible receivable are unlikely to be the sources of
cash.

Long-term Debt and Sotvency Anatysis

It examines the firm's capital structure in terms of the mix of its financing sour@s

and the ability of the firm to satisfy its long-term debt and investrnent obligations.

The analysis of a firm's capital structure is essential to evaluate its long-term risk

and retum prospecls.

The various solvenry ratios are:

. Debt to EquitFTotal debt (long and short-term), Total Shar€holde/s equlty

. Long tarm Debt to Equlty= Long brm llebt I SharrEholderis Equfi

There is no rule of thumb to indicate the proper amount of debt for a firm. One

major factor is managements willingness to accept financial risk Some

managers are more risk averse than others; consequen{y they allow only a small

amount of debt in their firm. Others sge leverage as a means to increase
proftability and therefore bonow substantially to el<pand their firm.
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r Tlme lnterest Eamed

It measures the protection available to creditors as the e{enl to whictr

eamings available for interest'covef interest op€nse.

Tlme lnterest earned = EBIT / lnterest Expense

Profitablllty Analysts

This category of analysis measures the income of the lirm relative to its revenues

and invested capital.

Equity investors are concemed wtth the firm's ebility to generate, sustain and

1- increase profits. Prolitability can be measured in severat differing but intenelated

dimension.

There are two sub sections of this category

Refum on Sales

The ratios under this section are:

. Gross Margin E Gross ProfitJSales

. OpemflngMargln=Operdnglncomelsates

. EBIT Margln EEBlTrSales

. Pretar Margln= EBTrSalo

. Profit Margln= Net lncomersales
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Return on lnvestment

It can be interpreted in two ways. First il measures managemenfs ability and

effciency in using the firm's assets to generate (operating) profit Second, it

reports the total retum accruing to all provides of capital (debt and Equity),

independent of the source of capital,

. Retum on Assets (ROA):

ROA = EB[TrAverageTotalAssets

The Retum on Assets (ROA) is sometimes called Retum on

' Investment. lt indicates the rate of retum provided by the book value of the
compan/s assets. The higher the ROA the more profitable the company.

. Retum on Equity (ROE):

ROE = Net lncomel Average Stockholde/s equity

Otherc

. EPS = Net lncome/Gommon Number of shares outstandlng
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF MOBILINK

Mobilink

Profit & Loss Account

December 31, 2003

REVENUE

Sales

OPEMTING COST

Cost of Equipment

Salaries, Wages and Benefits

Consultancy/TechnicaULegaUProfessional

Vehicles Expenses& Maintenance

Travelling and Conveyance

Rent, Rates & Taxes

Utilities

General Repair & Maintenance

StaffTraining

Ofiice Expenses and Entertainment

Communication Costs

lnsurance

ffice Seorrity

Printing and Stationary

Marketing and Advertisement

lnterconnect Charges

Provisions

Auditor's Remuneration

Miscellaneous/Billing/Other Expenses

2003 (Rs.)

11,O75,147,5?2.00

288,519,057.00

2166,893,968.00

459,839,320.00

21,980,506.00

51,300,204.00

201,10/.,149.0O

176,949,867.00

567,3s9,982.00

't4,429,656.OO

28,719,575.OO

18,788,094.00

26,903,1n.O0

67,587,322.00

16,379,299.00

303,675,062.00

il't,602,761.00

78,940,486.00

1,589,803.00

45,253,850.00

2002 (Rsl

I

6,S2S,593,788.01

I

I

326,1'.t1,076.01

356,4S4,392.01
I

2s5,,|88,965.01

24,00s,635.01

38,446,355.0(
I

1U,479,5s1.O1

132,84s,884.oil

219,70s,s16.011

13,4t3,974.00

34,613,953.0iI

15,750,651.01

18,182,553.0!

4,488,06/..Ot

13,911,298.01

120,420/tfi.4

214,926,007.q

65,420,460.01

333,210.01

6,621,O82.O1
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Royalty Fees - PTA

Total Operating Cost

OPERATING INCOME

OTHER INCOME/REVENUE

(Loss/Gain on Disposal of Fixed Assets

ProfiUlnterest on Bank Deposils/Placement

MiscEllaneous/Others

Total Other lncome/Revenue

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST,TAXDEPRECIATION

AND AMORTTZATION(EB|TDA)

FIMNCIALCHARGES

Bank Charges

Exchange Risk Fee

lnterest on Long Term Loans

lnterest on short Term Loans

Guarantee Commission

Total Financial Charges

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

FOREIGN CURRENCY DIFF.

PROFTT BEFORE TA)( (EBT)

PROVISION FORTA)(AT]ON

FROFIT AFTER TA)(ATION /NET INCOME

NO OF SHARES

EARNTNG(LOSS) PER SHARE (EPS)

NO OF EMPLOYEES

52,980,839.

7,101,8'.t1,241.@ 4,539,685,498.

2u,501,o25.@

4,O'.t2,317,173.40

7,062,830,349.00

105,216,386.O

2,U1,8{,,9,129.01

4,486,704,659.01

738,733.00

31,836,928.00

6,405,231.00

38,980,892.00

56,714,596.00

411,607,323.@

13,176,217.0O

419,4/,9.00

481,917,585.00

1,413,153,271.OO

461,932.OO

5,207,202,317.@

2,059,141,458.q)

3,148,060,859.00

115,096,598.00

27.6
945.00

(647,939.0C

5't,325,538.0C

2,303,240.O1

26,040,996.

605,662.

415,107,1U.

16,000.

41,770,822.

1,069,985,070.

36,270,160.

3,064,199,766.

950,634,929.

2,113,W,837.

1't5,096,598.
,|

692.
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ASSETS

LONG TERM ASSETS

Fixed Assets (Ne$

Assets under Construction

Defened Expenses(Net)

Rent&Other Deposits

Total Long Term Assets

CURRENTASSETS

lnventories

Account Receiavable (Net)

Other Debit Balances

Prepaid Expenses

Cash & Bank Balance

Mobilink

Balance Sheet

At December 31, 2003

2003 (Rs)

11,0't5,036,316.00

9,702,160,569.00

14,3U,749.O0

20,731,561,634.00

't33,088,643.00

1,370,471,266.00

552,752,42..00

278,008,300.00

2,283,380,839.00

2002(Rs.)

I,015,692,147.00

1,84it,69t,031.00

8,456,599.00

9,867,U2,7n.00

88,611,648.00

629,248,477.00

434,351,766.00

102,775,66't.OO

2,2'.t'.\,069,74.00
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Total Cunent Assets

UABIUNES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Uneamed lncome

Greditors

Cunent Portion of Long Term Loans

Short Term Finance - Secr.rred

Other Credit Balance

Accrued Ee€nses including

Accrued lnterest

Total Cunent Liabilities

4,617,701,470.@

567,7U,798i.@

2,7n,@3,4@.@

1,235,8E1,21.OO

67,41,575.@

2,497,432,912.00

3,&19,295,692.00

10,985,469,603.00

3,466,057,286.00

322,086,954.00

2,774,5il,998.@

1,103,142,939.00

1,199,687,@9.00

1,169,'t52,619.(E

6,5@,424,519.(x)

(3,012,367,238r.00)

6,765,475,W.OO

1 ,1 50,965,980.00

207,778,330.@

WORJ(NG CAP]TAI

Total lnveted Gapltal

SHAREHOLDERS' EQU]TY:

Share Capital

Deposit For Shares

(6,367,768,133.00)

14,363,793,501.00

1,150,965,980.@

82,959,046.00
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Acqrmulated ProfiU(Loss)

Total Shareholders' Equity

REDEEMABLE CAP]TAL -
SECURED

LONG TERM LIABIL]TIES

Secunty Deposit

Long Term Loans

Defened Tax Liability

Defened Liability for Staff

Retirement Gratuity

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Shareholders' Equity and

Long Term Debt

4,915,380,792.00

6,149,305,818.00

2,487,365,000.00

499,4ti6,12t5.00

2,875,395,835.00

2.325,409,450.0O

26,851,252.00

57,271,226,86,3.00

t+,g63,zgs,sot.oo

1 ,767,319,933.00

3,126,W,243.00

45't,332,062.00

2,247,1tm.,s!h.Oo

913,053,929.00

27,828,714.00

3,639,411,301.00

6,765,475,!i4.00
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Mobilink

Summary of Financial Ratios

At December 31, 2003

Categories 2003 2002

Actrrlty Ratos:

Receivable Tumover 8.08t 10.85r

Payable Tumover 3.98t 2.6t
Fixed Assets Tumover 1.O 0.85r

Total Assets Tumover 0.77t 1.0r

Llquldlty Ratos:

Cunent Ratio O.42:,1 0.53:1

Quick Ratio O.41:1 O.52:1

Cash Ratio O.21:1 O.4:'l
Profitabllity Ratos:

Operating Margin 63.77o/o 65.7Oolo

EBIT Margin 51.360/o 51.?40/o

EBT Margin 47.O2o/o 44-87olo

Net lncome Margin 28.42o/o 30.95%

ROA 39.610/o 51.82o/o

ROE 51.19o/o 67.6'10/o

Debt and Sotvency

Ra0os:

Debt to Equity 88.31o/o 71.88o/o

Long-term Debt to Equity 87.21o/o 71.8o/o
Time lnterest Eamed 11.81r 7.SUt
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ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF MOBILINK

Actvlty Analysls

The Receivable Tumover ratio of Mobilink has declined over the year. The main

cause of such a decline is inefiectiveness in short-term trade credit management

of the company. lt seems that sales revenue involves a great amount of sales on

credit. Due to this, ratio has a dowrnvard trend. ln order to improve this ratio, the

company should make maximum of its revenue on cash which would @use a

decline in credit sales.

The Payable Tumover has also increased over the year. This means that more

cash payments have been made to suppliers during the year. This does not

mean that it is something good in overall benefits of the company. The company

should decrease cash paynent to maintain a reasonable level of cash in order to

meet other cash obligations.

Fixed Assets Tumover ratio of Mobilink has increased over the year. This

fumover which is 1.0 shows an excellent retum on the company's fixed assets.

Total Assets Tumover is an impoilant measure in a companyrs activity analysis.

Here this ratio has declined for Mobilink This ratio was at peak in the previous

year but declined ftom its existing level over the course of this year. Such a

fumover clearly demonstrates that total assets have not been managed well to

maintain its excellent previous level of tumover.

Looking at all activity ratios of Mobilin[ we come to the conclusion that it has

also a bad position in terms of its activity ratios except fixed assts tumover. The

output generated is not good or satisfadory. One main cause for such a declining

trend is sales revenue. lt shows that the company is not using ils assts properly

except fixed assets to generate efiicient output Some other reasons behind poor

activity ratios are ineffec{ive inventories management and trade credit policies.

Due to cumulative effect of theses reasons, the company could not improve its

operating cycle. Conversely, il is paying more to its short-term creditors which
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means that it has improved its cash cycle over the year. Thus it needs to properly

plan to increase its sales revenue, to generate high tumovers.

LlquldfiAnalysis

The cunent ratio that is considered a strandard ratio of liquidity has a declining

trend over the year. ln2oo2 the cr.rnent ratio of Mobilink was 0.53:'t.But in spite

of increasing to reach a standard level, it has decreased ftom its eisting level'

This means that cunent assets of the company are not sufficient to meet an

increasingtrendofshort-termliabilities.Althoughtherehasbeenanincreasing

trend in both the total cunent assets and cunent liabililies, but cunent liabilities

havebesngrownatacomparativelyrapidpace.Thisdeclinehasalsoafiected

theothermeasuresofliquiditybecauseallareinvolvinganrrentassetsand

liabilities in their respective sense of measure. Thus the basic reason behind this

declineiscomparativelyloiverincreaseincr.mentassets.Thisdoesnotshow

any efiectiveness on part of lhe company in terms of its communication to short-

term creditors.

Thequickratiowhichisamoreconservativemeasureofliquidityhasalso
declined over the year. lt means that inefiedive management of cunent assets

and liabilities has also made this ratio deteriorated. lt has decreased from its

previous Yeais level.

The cash ratio wlrich is the most conservative measure of short- term liquidity

hasadecliningtrendtoo.Thisshowsthatcunentlynoenoughcashisavailable

lo meet short-term liabilities.

Summing up, the liquidity position of Mobilink is very bad especially cunent ratio

which is considered the standard ratio of short-term liquidity' This ratio should be

2:1. The company is not maintaining enough resour@s to meet short-term cash

obligations. This is not an efiec;tive pic{ure of its liquidity to various parties having

an interest in compant's liquidity like short-term lenders and trade creditors or

suppliers etc. ln order to run operations, the company needs short-term credit
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and it can be the most serious @ncem if it does not improve its cunent tiquidity

position. This is because of the fac{ that creditors have to protect their own

interests. Thus the company cannot get enough trade credit compensation based

on such a liquidity position because this do€s not boost up the confidence of

investors. The company needs to reduce down its short-term liabilities and

increase further its cunent assets so that a reasonable level can be maintained.

The poor liquidity has also affected some aciivity ratios because of their

interdependence and integration.

Profitability AnalYsis

The operating Margin which is the basic measure of profitability has declined

slighfly over the year. The main cause for such a decline is increasing operating

expenses. This means that it has not performed well to decrease ils operating

expenses with an increase in sales revenue.

The EBIT Margin has improved just a bit in comparison with the previous year.

This shows that the other sources of revenue/ income of the company did not

increase much to cause an increase in the company's eamings before irterest

and taxes.

The EBT Margin has increased over the year. The main reason for such an

improvement is financial chargeMnterest expense of Mobilink This shows that

the company has paid comparatively less for its financial charges during the

year. A lonrrer interest expense has resulted in an increase in total taxable income

of the company.

The Net Profit Margin which is the standard measure of profrtability has declined

over the year. lt is because of declining trend of other profitabil'rty ratios like

operating profit. But the main reason for such a trend is provision for taxes. ln

2002 Mobilink had a great amount for tax provision. on the other hand, though, it

has a smaller provision this yeaq it could not result in high income margin

because of the cumulative bad effecl of other profitability measures'
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The ROA is also a deteriorated measure in Mobilinlds overall profitability. This

ratio has decreased to a greater extent over the year. Like all other profitability

ratios ROE has also a declining trend over the year. This is the most important

ratio to company's owners. Thus such a decreasing trend does not provide an

effec{ive picture of retum to shareholders on their invested capital. So they might

sryitch their investment to comparatively profilable projects.

The year 2002 has been a profitable year for Mobilink as all major ratios had an

increasing trend. But conversely, during 2003, the company could not maintain

that profitability level and faced some serious declines in almost all profitability

ratios. Because equity investors are primarily interested in the comPanys abili$

to generate, sustain and increase profrts, but such a position does not attract

their investment. For this purpose, lhe company needs to improve its cunent

level of profitability. It should decrease its operating expenses, increase the

various sour@s of revenues, should maintain a proPer provision for taxes.

Long-term Debt and Solvency Analysls

The debt ratio of Mobilink has increased over the year. ln 2002 the company had

zero balance of short-term loans and did not obtain funds by issuing any debt

instrument But in 2003 there is a significant contribution of much of short-term

loans and redeemable capital in the total debt of the Gompany' The company did

not raise its capital by issuing any turther stock tnstead it has relied on debt

financing. That is why due io heavy amount of debt this ratio has increased. This

is a not good sign on part of its solvency.

The long-term debt ratio has also increased over the year. The main cause for

such an upward trend is of course redeemable capital which has been raised

during the year.

From long-term solvency perspeclive, it is necessary for any organization to

maintain a standard debt ratio of 60:40. ln case of MobilinK the debt ratios have

an increasing trend. Although such a position is bad from long-term debt

providers' point of view, such as banks, individuals and financial instihrtions. But



debt financing might have a number of different benefits for Mobilink such as

loriver taxable income due to increased financial charges. So it has gained tax

shield through debt financing. The company should reduce its heavy reliance on

debt, so that debt ratio can be reduced doun to a standard level.

The TtE ratio has improved over the year. That means to protec't interest

erpense, sufiicient eanings are available
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FINANCIAL RATTOS OF MOBILINK (2000-2003)

SALES RET'ENUE
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF UFONE

Pak Telecom Mobile Limited

Balance Sheet

For the year ended June 20M

2Ur4(Rs.)

ASSETS

GURRENTASSETS:

Stocks

Trade Debts

Advaces,Repayments and other receivables

Advance income tax

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL CURRENTASSETS

FXED CAPTTAL EXPENDI'I-URE:

Operating fixed assets

Gapital work in progress

DEFERED COSTS

TOTALASSETS

UABUNES&SAHREHOLDER'S EQUffY:

SAHREHOLDERS EQUTTY:

Share Capitral

Authorized capital

40ff[n000 (2(X)3:40(X)0@(X)) ordinary shares of

Rs.10 each.

Advance against shares to be issued

9,84:t,716.(Xt

4,0q),m0.(n 4,000,@0.00

98,202.00

w,721.@
4'11,655.00

50,257.00

3,339,805.@

4,W,W

8,4s,2,716.@

925,424.@

369,320.00

13,996,1@.(N'

3,500,0@.00

2003{Rs.)

51,711.@

371,206-@

2'.t4,O55.@

27,079.OO

2,82,574.@

3,496,62s

5,425,0/9.OO

468,984.@

452,058.@

3,qn,m0.@

500,0m.@
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Unappropriated profit

LONG TERM LOANS AND

DEFFERED LIABILITIES

Long term loans

Defened income tax liability

Employs' retirement benefits

CURRENT LIABILTTIES:

Cunent portion of long term loans

Short term finance

Creditors,accured and other liabilities

Proposed divided

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABLMES & OI'I'NERS EQUITY

292,523.OO

4,606,755.00

574,m0.00

20,215.O0

649,049.00

1,498,636.00

2,329,924.O0

525,000.00

5,002,609

13,996,100.00

4'.t,623.00

2,901,902.00

119,000.00

16,272.00

400,0@.00

1,350,951.00

1,363,998.00

150,000.00

3,949,2U
g,84l,z16.(xl

a



REVENUE-neI of sales tax Rs. 415,067 million

(2003:.Rs 2$,225 mi llion)

Operating Elpenses:

PSTN Charges

Cost of prepaid cards

Discount on prepaid cards

Royalty

Spectum charges

Marketing and Promotional costs

Customer acquisition costs

Network operating costs

Other operating costs

Operating profit before financial charges,

taxation, depreciation and amortizEtion GBITDA)

Less: Deprecidion and amortizalion

Financial Charges

Add: Other lncome

Profit before taxation (EBT)

Taxation Gunent - for the year

for prior years

Defened- for lhe year

br prior years

Pak Telecom Mobile Limited

Profit & Loss Account

For the year ended June 2004

200a1Ps ln thousand)

4,374,016.@

498,29).q)

*r,285.(p

125,539.@

il,M.@
2,400.00

256,4[]8.@

315,416.@

ll35,966.00

409,34,:t.@

2,242,85.@

823,286.@

159,202.OO

23,961.(x)

1,2U,@8.@

21,242.@

2166.00

455,000.fi)

m03(Rs ln thousandl

2,709,774.@

368,680.@

21,829.@

64,601.@

31,991.(x)

2,400.cD

't62,405.00

321.233.@

2ig,9t2.W

313,7/3.00

1,132,880.@

589,471.@

190,170.@

u,472.@

3Ei1,71',t.@

't32,22.6.@

138,720.@

(19,720.00)
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Profrt afier taxation

Accumulated ProfiU (loss) brought fonrard

Profit available for appropriation

Less: proposed divided @ 15Vo (2003: 5olo)

Unappropriated profit canied forward

Eamings per share - Rupees

775,9@.00

41,623.00

817,523.OO

525,@0.00

292,523.00

2.30

255,485.00

(63,862.00)

191,623.00

150,000.00

41,623.@

0.85
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Pak Telecom Mobile Llmited

Cash FIow Statement

for the year ended June 20M

2@32@tl

CASH FLOW FORM OPERATING ACTMTIES:

Prolit before taxation

Adjustsnent for non cash charges and other items:

D,epreciation and amortization

Financial charges

lncome on bank deposits

Profit on sales sffixed assets

Employeos' relirement beneftts

(lnoeaselDecrease in tade Debts

(lncrease) in stocks

(lncrease/Decrease in advances. Prepayments and

other receivable

lncrease / (Decrease) in creditors, accrued and

other liabilities

Employe€s' retirement Benefits paid

Ta<es paid

Cash provided by Operating Aclivities

CASH FLOW FROM IN/ESNNG AGTMIIES:

Fixed capital expenditure

DEfened costs

(3,309,356.00) 2,s24,5fi.@

- 7,778.@

1,254,308.@

82'3,286..@

1&',202.@

(2,3,273.@)

(75.00)

14,2il.@

en,5't5.@)
(216,491.@)

(199,368.00)

307,g)4.q)

(10,313.00)

(216,586.00)

1,985,338.(n

3,li1,711.@

589,471.q)

190,170.00

(26,665.00)

(15.00)

3,617.@

(4,608.00)

(25,541.(x))

25,928.@

(216,2s1.(x))

(844.00)

(21,Cn8.00)

951,141.@
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Procaeds from sale of fixed assets

lncome received on bank deposits

Cash used in investing ac,tivities

CASH FLOW FROM FIMNCING AGTMIIES:

Loans term loan received

Loans term loan paid

Financial charges paid

Divided paid

Cash provided by financing ac{ivities

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUTVLENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUMALENATS AT BEGINNIG

OF THE YEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENATS AT

END OFYEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALEMTS GOMPRISE:

Cash and bank balarces

Shoil term finance

TOTAL

s21.@

25,035.00

(3,284,0O0.m)

24.@

29,831.@

(1,9m,917.00)

2,152,W.@
(198,098.00)

(145,6%.00)

150,0@.@

1,658,208.00

1,987,825.00

(1s8,0s8.00)

(183,790.00)

1,605,937.00

359,546.@

1,481,623.00

1,841,169.00

3,339,805.@

(1,498,636.m)

't,841,169.@

570,161.@

911,&2.@

't,481,623.@

2,82,574.@

(1,350,951.00)

1,461,623.@
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Pak Telecom Mobile Limited

Summary of Flnanclal RaUos

For the year ended June 30, 2004

Gategories 2003 2002

Activity Ratios:

Recaivable Tumover 6.741 7.25t

Payable Tumover 1.871 1.98t

Fixed Assets Tumover o.5a 0.49r

Total Assets Tumover o.32t o.27t

Liquldlty Ratios:

Cunent Ratio 0.91:1 1.O7:1

Quick Ratio 0.88:1 1.05:'l

Cash Ratio 0.66:1 0.86:1

Cash flow Operation 39.387o 29.13o/o

Uquidity Ratios:

Cunent Ratio 0.91:1 1.O7:1

Quick Ratio 0.88:1 1.05:1

Cash Ratio 0.66:1 0.86:1

Cash flow Operation 39.38% 29.'.130/o

Profitabllity Ratios:

Operating Margin 51.27o/o 4'.1.4€0h

EBIT Margin 33o/o 2'.1.920h

EBT Margin 28.670/o 14.310h

Net lncome Margin 17.74o/o 9.43o/o

ROA 10.32o/o 5.87o/o

ROE 20.45o/o 7.220h

Debt and Solvency
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Rade:

Debt to Equity 88.310/6 71.88o/o

Long-term Debt to

Equity 87.21o/o 7'.1.880/0

Time lnterest Eamed 11.81t 7.g,4,t
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FINANCTAL RATTOS OF UFONE (2003-2004)
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RETURN ON ASSETS
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RETURN ON ASSEIS
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ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RATIOS OF UFONE

AcUvity Analysis

The Receivable Tumover ratio of Ufone has a slightly declining fend over the

year. The main reason for such a trend is high amount of sales on credit that

shows inefiectiveness of the company in managing its trade credit policies.

The Payable Tumover that is an important source of financing for the company to

run its operating activities has also decreased over the year. lt shows that

suppliers are paid less in comparison with the previous. lt is beneficial for the

company, because paying less cash to suppliers Paves a number of different

ways to utilize cash in its best interest.

The Fixed Assets Tumover has slighUy increased over the year that is quite a

good sign from Aciivity perspective of Ufone. lt shows thatfixed assets have

been utilized efiec{ively. The total assets fumover has also increased which is

another positive sign of activity ratios.

Summing up, ac{ivity ratios have a mixed trend over the course of year. Some

measures of ac{ivity have increased while others have moved dovrn due to their

respective reasons.

The activity position is just ok because declining fend in some ratios has beEn

compensated by relative increase in other ratios in the same category. lncrease

in sales volume that is numerator in the in all ac{ivity ratios shown above in

summary has resulted in upward movement in total and fixed assets tumover.

While poor credit management has caused an increase in total trade receivable.

The company needs to manage its fade credit policies more efiectively. On the

other hand, total sales revenue should be raised to generate high ac-tivity

tumovers.

Llquldity Analysis

All the major short-term liquidity measures (cunent, quick and cash) are showing

a declining trend for the company over the year. Such a declining liquidity

position shows that the firm is not efiec{ively utiliZng its cunent assets and short-



term liabililies. lt means that assets are lorer and insufficient to meet cunent

cash obligations against them. One reason for this is dividend payout The

company has paid divided in cash that has resultEd in lower level of cash asset

This is of course not a healthy sign ftom its short-term liquidity perspeclive

because the company is far behind the standard liquidity level that is 2:1.

Despite this decreasing trend in basic liquidity maasures Gash flourffom

Operation (CFO) has increased significantly. lt shors that the comPany is

generating cash considerabty well bul, other cuneril assets have not resulted in

good tumover. Thus it has resulted in lower level of liquidity for Ufone. Moreover

it tells that increase in CFO is not srrfiicient to meet rapidly increasing trend of

short-term liabilities over the course of year. To meet the standard level of

Iiquidity the company should increase its cunent assets with the relative

decreas€ in short term liabilities. Such a level of liquidity does not boost up the

confidence of short-term lenders and creditors such as banks, individuals,

suppliers and various other financial institutions.

Profitabllity Analysis

The year 2003 has been a wonderfully well and excellent year for Ufone because

in this year it has enjoyed high profitability. All profitability ratios have an upvard

trend over the year.

The Operating Margin, the basic measure of profitability has increased by 107o

ftom its last year level, which can be considered quite a healthy increase for

Ufone. lt shows that operating expenses have been reduced over the year to

generate an increasing level of sales.

The EBIT Margin has climbed up also which is anoiher posilive sign of

profitability.

The EBT margin has also an upward tsend like all other measures. The EBT

margin has climbed up resulting in a cent parcant increase in the margin, in

comparison with the previous year. Such an increase can be considered an
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e)ffaordinary good increase, which is mainly due to lower financial charges over

the year.

The Net lncome Margin of the comPany has also a significant increase. Although

the company paid comparatively more taxes in the cunent year but its eamings

before taxes are quit high, so even healy tax burden could not Effect this

measure that muctt.

The ROA and ROE have also improved over the year because the company

enjoys a great profit this year. The ROE has significantly increased trom7.?2o/o

lo2O.45o/o.

This is of course a wonderful increase that boosts up the confidenca of

shareholders of the company who are its real owners.

The cumulative effect of prolitability ratios is quite much encouraging that is

beneficial for the company in order to efiectively demonstrate its posruon to its

stakeholders like equity investors who are primarily interested in the company's

ability to generate, sustain and increase prffis.

Solvency Analysis

Both the Total debt and Long-term debt to Equity measures of Ufone have an

increasing trend over the year. The debt ratio has a signfficantly up\rcrd trend

that is mainly due to high portion of long-term debt in the numerator of the ratio.

The long-term debt to Equity ratio has also increased over the year because of

this very reason.

The TIE has also improved significantly over the course of year that shons that

the due to high profitability the company is in a better position to meet its interest

expenses

The solvency position of Ufone is quite alarming because it is too much above

than a standard level of debt to equity. This is not an efiective demonstration on

pert of the company while negotiating with long term creditors such as

investnent banks and various financial instiMions. Any company with such a



solvency picture can face some serious problems while increasing its equity

through debt financing.

But because Ufone is subsidiary of PTCL which orently enjoys a great

reputation and a signfficantly upward trend in its eaning Per share (EPS) and

price per share (P/E). So we can say that it might not face problems as such to

deal with longterm debt providers just because of PTCL. Although debt financing

provides a number of difierent benefits, but this level should not be so high that it

would result in some major issues for the company in firture to deal with its

stakeholders.

To avoid any serious potential hurdle the management of the company should

take some measures so that heavy reliance on debt could be minimized.
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF NEW ENTRANTS

Flnanclal Analysls of Tetenor Group

Telenor Group

Consolldated Balance Sheet

At December 3{, 2003

ln NOK mllllons

Asseb:
Defened tax assets

Goodwill

Other intangible assets

Tangible assets

Financial assets

Total fxed assets

lnventories

Cunent receivables, etc.

Short-term investments

Cash and cash equivalents

Total qJnent assets

Total aseets

Equtty and llabllifles:
Shercholdefs equlty:

Minority interests

Total equity and minority interests

Llabllldes:

Provisions

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities

2oott

3,850

9,224

5,536

35,7?2

14,O14

68,346

w
9,232

384

7,W
17,7U

t6,110

37,237

3,646

40,883

1,645

25,376

2@2

4,866

10,1(x)

6,682

39,265

't3,249

74,1d2

@2

8,&t8

532

5,2U
't5,296

89,458

33,685

3,603

37,28

1,'.176

28,805

il



Long-term non-interest-bearing liabilities

Total long-term liabilities

Short-term interest-bearing liabilities

Short-term non-interest-bearing liabilities

Total short-term liabilities

Total equtty and llablli0es

In NOK mllllon8

Revenues

Gains on disposal of ftxd assels and

operations

Total revenues

Operating epenses:

Costs of materials and traffic charges

Own nork capitalized

Salaries and personnel costs

Other operating expenses

Losses on disposal offixed assets and

operations

Depreciation and amortizalion

Write{owns

Total operating expenses

Telenor Group

Consolldated Profit& Loss Account

At December 31, 2003

7il
26,1{

386

17,(E6

'17,452

88,110

473

29,278

3,591

18,',t25

21,716

E9,458

2t02

48,668

158

8,C26

12,45
-567

'to,1M

13,188

147

't0,236

3,553

49,1&

zxl3
52,889

22
53,121

13,094

-571

9,561

12,56

229

10,597

145

45,561

t2



Operating profit (loss)

Associated companies

Financial income and expenses:

Financial income

Financial expenses

Net cunency loss

Net gain (loss) and write-downs of financial

items

Net financial items

Profit (loss) before taxes and minority

interests-EBT

Taxes

Profit (loss) before minority interests

Minority interests

Net income (loss)

Net income (loss) per share

7,560

1,231

586

-2,O23

-,|

73

-'t,365

7,426

-2,376

5,050

-490

4,560

2.57

-320

-2,450

567

-1,833

-311

-789

-2,366

-5,'t36

480

-,4,656

358

4.298

-2.42

t3



Tetenor Group

Consolldated Cash Flow Statement

At Decembsr3l,20{13

ln NOK mllllons

ProcEeds fiom sale of goods and services

Payments to suppliers of goods and services and of

other operating expenses

PaymenB to employees, pensions, social srcurity

tax tax deduciions

lnterest etc. received

lnteresl etc. paid

Other proceeds and payments related to operating

adivities

Payment of taxes and public duties
' Nct cash flow from operadng acdvltes

Promds ftom sale of tangible and intangible assets

Purchase of tangible and intangible assets

Cash receipts trom sale of subsidiaries and

associated companies, net of cash hansfened

Cash paynents on purchase of subsidiaries and

associated companies, net ofcash received

Proceeds from sale of other investments

Payments for other invesffnents

Net cash flow from lnvestnent acdvlte
Proceeds ffom long-term liabilities

Proceeds ftom short-term liabilities

Payments on long-term liabilities

Payments on short-term liabilities

mo3

53,208

-25,714

-9,400

1,318

-2,4%

-131

-3,111

't3,676

523

€,536

2,327

-506

1,O72

-33/.

-3,4il
779

3'll
-,4,990

-3,122

M2
50,lao

-25,056

-9,64!l

796

-1,629

-142

-'t,948

'12,8fi
210

-9,098

191

-12,232

271

-1,069

-21,727

19,$7
'tu

-10,140

€49

u



Proceeds fom issuance of shares to minorities in

subsidiaries

Proceeds trom issuance of shares

Purchase of ourn shares from and dividend paid to

minorities in subsidiaries

Payment of dividends

Net cash flow from f,nanclng acffvtfles

Efiect on cash and cash equivalents of change in
foreign exchange rates

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

Gash and cash equivalents at 1 January

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 DEcember

-7

€90
-7,87

45

2,380

5,ru
7,W

N1

40,604

5,4(b

46,040

42,W
3,'.t77

8,237

7,O79

3.99

181

19

s2;
8,641

-u7
-615

5,8:t9

5,2U

2000 19go

32

I

:

i

;
fl

Profit and loss (ln NoK Mruons)

Revenues

Gains on disposal offixed assets and

operations

TotEl revenues

Operating expenses

Operating profit (loss)

Associated companies

Net income (loss)

Net income (loss) per shere in NOK-
basic

200:t

52,889

2.32

53,121

45,561

7,560

1,231

4,560

2.57

N2

2t8,668

158
'4E,,A26

49,16
-920

-2,4fi
4,298

-2.42

36,530

1,U2

37,572

*I,943

3,629

€92
1,W6

0.75

32,7U

7&r

33,567

29,565

4,W2

-'t,?'39

2,035

't.45

Balance at 3{ December

Total fixed assets 66,095 80,881 37,61768,346 74,'td2
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Total cunent assets

Total assets

Shareholder's equity

Minority interests

Total eguity and minority interests

Total long-term liabilities and provisions

Total short{erm liabilities

Total liabilities

Total liabilities

Total long-term interest-bearing

liabilities

Shareholde/s equity

Cash flow

Net cash flowtom operating aciivities

42,535 35,799 42p44 363M

13,676 12,85 6,993 5,915 7,052

17,7U

s,110
37,237

3,646

40,883

27,775

't7,452

45,27

86,'t 10

u,7c2

15,296

89,458

33,685

3,603

37,28
30,4il
21,716

52,170

89,458

33,957

16,528

82d23

42,14

3,539

45,683

19,646

17,2!A

36,940

82dZJ

24,78

12,8U

93,685

35,474

2,7@

38,180

42,908

12,597

55,505

93,685

4,972

10,/O9

4,V26,

20,033

1,232

21,265

15,962

10,799

26,761

I,t26

19,252

21,035

I
I

i

Net cash flor ffom investment ac,tivities

Net cash florr from financing activities

-3,4il -21,727 20,891 47,308 €,887

-7,87 8,U1 -24,W 41,558 2,914

l
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Telenor Group

Summary of Financial Ratios
For the yeer ended December 31, 2003.

Gategories 2003 2002

Acdvfty Ratc:
Receivable tumover 5.73r 5.48r

Payable Tumover 3.09r 2.68r

Fixed Assets tumover o.77t 0.65t

Total Assets Tumover 0.6a 0.54r

Uquldlty Rados:

Cunent Ratio 1.t2:1 O.71:1

Quick Ratio 0.98:1 O.67:1

Cash Rdio O.4:1 O.24:1

Cash Flow Operation 78.360/o 59.2oo/o

Profitablllty Ratios:

Operating Margin 14.29o/o -0.0065%

Pre Tax Margin(EBT) 14.Mo/o -10.550/6

Net lncome margin 8.620/o €.&lolo

Retum on Assets 10.woh -7.79o/o

Retum on Equity

Debt and Solvency

Ra0c:

t7



Debt to Eguity 69.18olo s.170/o

Long Term Debt to Equity 68.'t5% 85.52%

Time lnterest Eamed

otE) 4.67t -3.80t

l

l
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ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL HEALTH OF TELENOR

GROUP

Activity Analysis
The Receivable Tumover ratio has slightly improved over the year which shols
better credit policies of the Group. ln order to improve this ratio more the

company should make maximum of its revenue on cash which would cause a

decline in credit sales.

Payable Tumover ratio has also an increasing bend which means that suppliers

are paid in time more than previous year as a result of quick cash payment

received fiom customers. lncrease in this ratio is much encouraging from

creditors' point of view. But from the Group's perspective it should reduce cash

payments to its short-term creditors so that its short-term liquidity could get

improved.

The fixed and total asset tumovers of Telenor have slightly improved over the

year. lt shows that the total assets of Group are being utilized reasonably well to
generate an efiective output over the course of this year.

The ac{ivity ratios for the year 2003 in comparison with the previous year have an

increasing trend overall. These depic,t that the Group is using its assets properly.

The output generated by the firm's assets is good and satisfactory. To improve

this level of activity ratios, Telenor should target its sales revenue because all the

activity ratios shown above involve sales in numerator. lt should invest more in

assets or make efiicient use of its existing assets, and manage more efiec{ively

its cunent credit policies so that its operating cycle and cash cycle could be

further improved.

Liquidity Analyses

The cunent ratio which is the standard measure of liquidity has increased over

the year. This means that Telenor has improved its short-term liquidity.



Previously this standard measure was even below 1 which meant that the

company was lacking much in cunent assets to meet its cunent liabilities. Bnt

during this year, the Telenor has efiiciently utilized its cunent assets. Now it is a

reasonable picture to short-term lenders and tade creditors as this measure is

just above 1 . This means that cunent assets are just above cunent liabilities.

Although this ratio is improved over the year considerably well but the Group

needs to improve further to meet its standard measure which is 2:1. Such a

position boosts up the confidence of the short-term lenders and investors to a

smaller extenl

The quick and cash ratios have also been improved slightly over the year. Again

though there is an improvement but to meet the standard measure of liquidity the

company needs to improve its cash and quick assets more from its cunent

position.

The cash flow from operations (CFO) is the short{erm liquidity mEasure that

avoids the issue of ac.tual convertibility of cunent assets to cash. Over the year

this ratio has considerably improved which means that operations have been

managed efiectively. Thus sufficient cash is generated from operations in

comparison with the previous year in which the company did not perform well.

The liquidity analysis of Telenor reveals that it has much improved in term of its

short-term liquidity. All the various liquidity ratios in 2002 reflected a bad position

of Telenor. But during 2003 the group has performed effec'tively well so all ratios

have an increasing trend. The main reasons for such an increasing trend are

reduc{ion in the short-term liabilities, improvement in cash assets and

effec{iveness of the Group's trade credit policies.

Telenor should further improve its cunent level of liquidi$ by increasing its short-

term assets and decreasing its short{erm liabilities in order to show a better

pic{ure of liquidity for various purposes in its best interest.

Profitability Analysis
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The year 2002 was a worst year for Telenor Group as it presented a destrudive

piclure of group's profitability. All the profrtability ratios had a much more

declining trend. During that year, the Telenor group faced a serious net loss of

$4,298 millions. But conversely, 2003 has been a highly profitable year for the

Group. All the various profitability measures for 2003 are showing an upward

trend.

The operating margin which is of paramount importance in profitability has

tremendously increased over the year. ln 2OD2The Group has an operating loss

of $320 million. But during 2003 it performed wondertully well and this huge loss

tumed into a profit of $7,560 million. One main reason for such an upward trend

is decreasing operating exponses. lt reflects that group has generated more

sales with comparatively lower operating expenses.

The EBT margin has also much improved over the year. ln the previous year this

margin was in loss. But increase in operating margin during 2fi)3 had a positive

impac.t on the ratios below it, so all the ratios have an upnrard trend.

The net income margin which is a true representative of Group's profitability has

improved from a Loss of 8.83o/o to a profit of 8.627o.During 2OO2 because the

Group sufiered a loss so a small amount was paid for taxes. On the other hand,

a great amount of taxes has been paid for 2003. Despite this heavy tax burden

the group still remained profitable as reflecled by net income margin. The main

causes for this increasing trend are lower operating exponses and financial

epenses of the Group.

The ROA has also improved over the course of this year. This is due to increase

in net income (numerator of the ratio) during 2003.

The ROE is the most important measure of profitability ftom shareholders point of

view who are the real owners of a company or group. This ratio has signifrcanUy

improved over the year. Again the reason is increasing fend of net income. Such

a refum provides an attraction to owner who can bring more capital to group. As

a result the group may further grow and touch peaks of refums for its owners.

Looking at all profitability ratios, we can say that this year has been much more

beneficial for Telenor Group. The group should continue to make efiec.tive plans
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and strategies to achieve higher margins in frrture in order to sustain and improve

its cunent margins of profit.

Debt and Solvency Analysis
ln 2oo2 the group made immense use of debt which resulted in highly spoiled
debt ratios and the group's bad debt position. But during this year the Telenor
Group relied less on using more debt. During this year the solvency of relenor
has improved as reflected by its long-term debt and sotvency measures. Both the
total Debt and Long-term Debt to Equity ratios have shoiln a cleclining trend over
the year. such a declining trend reveals that the Group is relying less on debt
and making more use of equity financing. Although debt financing has a numbEr
of potential benefits for any group or company but it should not be too high to
demonstrate a reasonable solvency position. During 2fr)3 the group has tried to
bring the higher debt ratios down to a reasonable levet which it should continue
in firture to present a better picture of sotvency to its long-term lenders.
The TIE ratio shows that although the Group has higher debt ratios, it has
sufiicient eamings available to cover interest e)pense.

Key Figures of Telenor Group for Last 5 yarns at 3i Decemben

Profit and loss (rn NoK Mntions)

Revenues

Gains on disposal of fixed assets and

operations

Total revenues

Operating eleenses

Operating profit (loss)

Associated companies

Net income (loss)

2003

52,889

232

53,121

45,561

7,560

1,231

4,560

mln

48,668

't58

4,826
49,146

-320

-2,4sO

4,298

2001

40,6M

5,4{t6

46,MO

42,463

3,177

8,237

7,079

2000 1s99

36,530

1,U2

s7,572

33,943

3,d29

$92

1,076

32,7U

783

3:t,567

29,565

4,002

-'t,239

2,035
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Net income (loss) per share in NOK -
basic

Balance Sheet Flgures

Total fixed assets

Total cunent assets

Total assets

Shareholde/s equity

Minority interests

Total equity and minority interests

Total long-term liabilities and

provisions

Total short-term liabilities

Total liabilities

Total liabilities

Total long-term interest-bearing

liabilities

Shareholde/s equity

Cash flow Flgures

Net cash flow from operating astivities

Net cash flowfrom investment

Net cash flow from financing activities

42,555 35,799 42,W 36,304 21,035

2.57

@,346

17,7U

86,110

37,237

3,el6

40,883

27,775

17,452

45,227

86,110

u,782

-2.42

74,162

15,296

89,458

33,685

3,603

37,28

&,4il
21,716

52,170

89,458

33,957

3.99

66,095

16,528

92,623

42,'.t4

3,539

45,683

't9,646

17,294

36,940

82,d23

24,758

o.75

80,881

't2,8M

93,@5

35,474

2,76
38,180

42,908

12,597

55,505

93,685

&,972

1.45

37,617

10,409

4,026
20,033

1,232

21,265

15,%2

10,799

2tt,761

4,026

19,252

13,676

-3,4il
-7,87

12,W
-21,727

8,641

6,993

20,891

-24,W

5,915 7,052

-,47,308 €,887

41,58 2,914
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FTNANCTAL RATTOS OF TELENOR (1999-2003)
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RETURN ON EQUITY
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EARNING PER SHARE
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CONCLUSION
Mobilinlq Ufone and Telenor Group have been analyzed in the finance sedion in

order to know their financial soundness. Mobilink which is the Pakistan's most

favorite cellular phone service has faced downurard trend in its almost alt ratios

calculated on the basis on its annual Report 2fi)3. lt might iace a number of

different problems such as difficulty in obtaining debt Moreover the company

cannot invest in any profitable projec{ due to its bad financial position. ln

Addition, it cannot ofier compensation Programs to its employees and customers.

But the graphical view of last four year ratios provide an efiective and efrcient

piciure of the company in terms of its financial position. lt shous that it has been

enjoyng high retum. The year 20(X has ben en excallent year for Ufone whictl

is the second major operator in Mobile lndusfy. I has enjoyed heavy refums

over the years. But when we compare assets of Ufone and Mobilinlq we come to

know that Ufone is far too low. The major and of coursa key player is Mobilink

whictr has the potential to take any creative step to any time. Companies might

havE their own interests to show a weakerfinancial position and that might be the
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case with Mobilink So the major threat for new entranls is Mobilink They need to

carefully analyse it and adopt some preemptive strategies.

On the other hand Telenor Group has a much stronger position as indicated by

various financial ratio calqllations. Such a sound position would help Telenor to

invest in any profitable projecl for the Group. So investing in Pakistan's cgllular

market possessing a severe competition can be considered a great oppoilunity

as well as threat for Telenor. Though greater amount of risk is involved in Mobile

lndusfy, but higher risks always generate higher retum. So with a financial

position of this kind, Telenor would certainly grow as greater amount of funds are

available to offer any innovative services, feafures to its target market

While working on this sec:tion, we have faced some hurdles like data collection

and analysis. But due to admirable coordination among the group, we have

solved every problem and enjoyed mental stress and tension. lt was a critical

portion of our projec,t because it involved advance level financial statement

analysis. For this purpose we had to go through different finance books by orm

selves. lt has resulted in great leaming for us, and improved our analytical skills.
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MARKETING PHASE
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Existing Gellular ComPanies
MOBILINK

Mobilink GSM is a subsidiary of ORASMCOM TELECOM; an Egyptian company'

MobilinkstarteditsoperationinPakistanafiergettingaGSMlicenseinl994.

ThecomPanyhasapproximatelyandinvesffilentofT50milliondollarinPakistan.

It has a customer based of about 4 million which makes il market leader with 63

% market share. Now let us analyze mobilink GSM in detail

PRODUCT

The producl which mobilink sells is a communication service or commonly called

mobile or cellular service. The physical product involved in this ofiering is a

mobilink GSM SlM. This on buying enables o.rstomer to enjoy the services of

mobilink GSM. ln produc{ range they have two major categories the first is jaz

and the other one is indigo.

JAZ,
The major atstomer base belongs to this genre which is a prepaid service' The

main theme of this service is to enable you to get hold of your mobile expenses

and freedom ftom the fuss of monthly bills this solution has been a big success

especially in the younger generation'

!NDIGO

This is a postpaid connection ofiering of mobilink lt has b€en renamed from star

:. to indigo with a re launching of mobilink Mobilink has relied heavily on indigo for

its revenues. lt has now over 125000 indigo accounts. \Mlth average revenue per

user (ARPU) of $ 45. l/Vhich makes 2610 in Pakistani Rs. Mobilink is a way

ahead of its competitors in the postpaid area.

PRICE

Mobilink has given tarffi competitive to the market. lt has separate rates for

prepaid and postpaid.
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JAZZ TARIFF (Rs)

Daily charges Zero

lncoming calls Free

Outgoing calls 4.75

SMS 2.OO

On call services (CLl, Call waiting) Free

Recently mobilink has rescheduled ils tarifi and has given relief to its customer in

the following ways.

1 .No roaming charges nation wide.

2. All mobilink to mobilink calls charged as local calls.

3. Reduciion of call charges by Rs 1.

4. No connection charges. (Govt taxes apply)

5. SIM replacement charges reduced.

INDIGO

Charges of indigo vary with your nature of connection.

INDIGO TARIFF (Rs)

lndigo airtime

charges

lndigo

basic

lndigo

50

lndigo

100

lndigo

2@

lndigo

400

lndigo

2CE0

Line rent 300 600 850 't300 1850 3900

Free minutes 50 100 200 4@ 20@

Outgoing calls-

peak(0700

2130)

3.50 2.90 2.60 1.90 1.00 1.00

Outgoing calls-

off

peak(21300700)

3.00 2.20 1.80 't.50 1.00 0.50

SMS 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.00 1.00

On call services

(CLl, call

waiting)

Free ftee Free ftee free Free
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lmportant lnformation
'1. Free minutes apply to indigo airtime only. However other charges apply.

2. Retundable security deposit starts from Rs1500 for local Rs 4000 for NWD Rs

80fi) for ISD and Rs 20000 for lntemational roaming services

the call rates of mobilink has oflen been criticized for being on the higher side

and in this regard recently mobilink announced a Rs 1 cut on its mobilink to

mobilink call rate and no more roaming charges nation wide.

PLACE

Mobilink is operating on national level in more than 3fi) cities and towns across

Pakistan. lt is following a very aggressive and expansion strategy. Even now it

captures 90 o/o of urban population.

PEOPLE

The target market of mobilink is people of Pakistan who want to be connec{ed

with others regardless of time and place. But the focus has been on the younger

people who have budget constraints and want freedom from paying monthly bills.

PROMONON

Promotion is one area which has been emphasized duly by a mobilink They

understand the importance of effeclive marketing strategry to grab their market

shere and continue as market leader in a very competitive cellular market ln the

recent past huge invesrnent has been made and a re launch of mobilink which

includes new logo and a one liner "RESMFING COMMUNICATION'. This has

given a fresh look to mobilink and has been accepted immediately by the

masses. Mobilink is enjoying the services of Orient McCann Erickson as their

advertising company which is doing a wondertul job in promoting the brand. !n
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this context an ad. of CALL AND CONTROL being run on eleclronic mdia is

very popular amongst the viewers. ln the promotion area mobilink seems to b€

clearly distinc{ive and effective compared to its competilors. some of the

promotionaltechniquesbeingusedareelecffonicandprintmedia,huge

hoardings and billboards in major areas.

Nory let us examine the strength and weakness of mobilink and find out hotr it

can @nvert its threats to its opportunities.

STRENGTHS

Goverage

The major slrength of mobilink is its nation wide coverage which spans in more

than 300 cities and towns. This strength makes mobilink market leader with

market share of 63 7o.

SeMce Quality

The quality of service (QoS) of mobilink is much better than its competitors

specially U-Fone despite its huge subscriber base. ln the recent pesl there were

some ooncems regarding the (QoS). But this was due to expansion activities in

which mobilink is working on projec{ of witching from 900 Ml-lz to 1800 MHz

ftequenry band. This is likely to be completed by the end of January 2fi)5. Afier

; this the QoS will be much better than the existing

lntemational Roaming

Mobilink has made agreement with over 150 cellular op€rators in 60 countries

which allows mobilink customer to @mmunicate globally.

ISO Gerdfication

Mobilink got lSO9002 quality management system certification for billing and

engineering departments.
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Prepald Gonnecdons

Huge portion of mobilink customer based has got prepaid JAZZcrnneriion whictr

is the key fac{or in mobilink success.

CustomerSeMce

Mobilink provide 24 hour helpline for its customers. This has played an important

role in resolving customer complaints.

Sldlled Employee Base

Mobilink has a base of 1800 trained and skilled worKorce which is an asset to

mobilink Apart ffom this they also have about 10,fiX) indirect employes.

SMP (Slgnificant martet power) Status

Mobilink has been given the status of SMP by PTA (Pakistan Telecom Authority)

in acceptance of its market leadership. But with this comes more responsibility

and accountability which mobilink is tulfilling.

VI,EAKNESSES

Hlgh Tarifi

This is a weak area for mobilink lts call rates and other charges are quite high

than what they should be. This has already gone against mobilink duE to

intsoduction of two more cellular operators by PTA

Servlce
t 

There are growing complaints about connec{ivity in some densely populated

areas and also on special occasions like ElD, national days and New Years Eve
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: THREATS

New Entrants

High tarifi of MNOs (mobile network operators) has forced PTA to give licenses

to two more op€ralors. Telenor, a Norwegian Base Company and UAE based

company Warid Telecom. This has posed serious threats to mobilink specially

Telenor which is establish company and is ranked among toP twelve cellular

companies of the world and it can give a real tough time to mobilink

Aggresslve Marketng Strategles of Competftors

U-Fone recently launched a free connec{ion to the users on occasions of

National Day for promoting their advertising strategy; such marketing tac{ics by

the competilors can create threats for mobilink

OPPORTUN]nES

Poten0al Market

It is estimated that cunent market has a potential to grorfrom 6 million to 25

million in the next decade (2015). This tremendous opportunity for mobilink to

further consolidate its leadership in the markel
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RECOMMENDATIONS

l. Tadff

First and foremost recommendation as a result of our analysis is that mobilink

should cut dovrn its tariff. This is vilal for further satisfaction of its cttstomer- The

existing competitors of mobilink are ofiering as lorv as 0.99 per minute late night

call charges. So mobilink should reacl promptly and radically in this response.

Secondly il mobilink wants to retiain its leadership it also needs lo beneifit its

cr.rstomers on SMS. Rate of Rs 2 is higher comPared to other oporalo/s charges.

2 Gustomer orientafion of stafi

This is another area where mobilink needs to improve. ln response to feed back

from eisting customers of mobilink, it is recommended that the dealing of

customer services representatives be improved. lt has been observed that their

attitude is quite discouraging and also rude in some franchises/outets.

1. QoS Improvement

Despite good service quality of mobilink there is decline in service quality in

some rural areas which includes call dropping, disruption in sounds, failure of

networks etc. so mobilink should first improve the service in those areas before

expanding to new cities and towns.
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U.FONE

Pak Telecom Mobile Limited (UFONE) as known to us was formed as a 100%

subsidiary of PTCL. The company launched its services on the 29s of January

2001.Now U-Fone has subscriber base of 1.9 million and the company intends to

expand this to 3 million in the next six months. lt will add 200 more cities to its

netwofu The total investment so far made by the company is $350 million. The

existing infrastructure of U-Fone is second largest among the cellular companies

in Pakistan. During the financial year 2003-04 the company eamed revenue of

Rs 7/0 million.

The Brand name of Pak Telecom Mobile Limited is'lJtone\ this brand name

engulfs the company's core values. The U stands for the people as a whole- the

u concept in business, the customer & Fone means a device for communication,

thus the brand name of the company say it out loud and clear'A company

provlding the seMces of mobile communlcafions for you'.

The company claims to have added 1 million customers in the last four months

alone which also includes 300,000 new subscribers when U-Fone was

distributing connections fiee of charge on 14h Augusl Now U-Fone enjoys a

market share ol 24 o/o.

PRODUGT MIX

PRODUCT

The product which U-Fone sells is a communication service or commonly called

mobile or cellular service. The physical producl involved in this ofiering is a U-

Fone SlM. llVhich on buying enables customer to enjoy the services of U-Fone?

Their product offering is only based on prepaid connections. The features which

set U-Fone apart from its competitors is its enhanced value added services which

include

o GPRS (Global Packet Radio Service) which ofiers increase bandwidth for

the transfer of data services.
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WAP (\Mreless Application Protocol)

AKD Pocket Stocks, GPRS based financial service aimed a corporate

users. Provide U-Fone user with up to date stock indexes from lGrachi

Stock Exchange.

MMS. During the last lndia Pak cricket series U-Fone introducE'U-Fone

Aclion Replaf. MMS service through which user could receive animated

video clips of falling wickets.

OTA (over the air) payment via credit card of post paid accounts in

collaboration with Citiban( Parcel facking and selec.ted Air fare info via

SMS.

VPN (virfual private network). Secure connectivity solution for corporate

usgrs.

PRICE

U-Fone has given tariff competitive to the market Their rates are as follows;

U-Fone Prepald TAFiIFF (Rs)

a

a

Daily charges Zero

lncoming calls Free

Outgoing calls 5.0

SMS 1.50

On call services (CLl, Call waiting) Free

Balance enquiry charges 0.50
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Package 1 Package 2 Package 3

Une Rent 300 750 1750

Free minutes 0 70 300

Peak Outgoing Calls(6(X) AM -900 PM) 3.50 2.75 1.0

Otr Peak Outgoing Calls

(600AM -900 PM)

3.0 2.O 1.0

SMS 1.50 1.50 1.50

\

Post Pald Taritr (Rs)

Note All naUornvide calls from Ufone to Ufone are charged at local airtime

charges only.

'All prices are exclusive of 15olo govt tax & PTCL charges

For all Ufone postpaid customers, all natiornvide Ufone to Ufone calls have no

nationrvide access charges. Out of city calls made to any other number have

natiorntdde access charges of Rs. 2 only.

Security Deposit starts ffom Rs. 1500 for local, Rs. 25fi) for NWD, Rs. SfiD for

IDD 7 Rs. 20@0 for lntemational Roaming

PLACE

U-Fone is operating on national level in more than 80 cities and town across

Pakistan. lt is following a slow and steady expansion srategy. The coverage of

area of U-Fone is very limited as compared to its competitors
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llvith the passage of time the coverage is epanding but still its presence in main
areas is absent and it is hurting U-Fone reputation.

PEOPLE

The target market of U-Fone was the corporate secror initiaily but with the
passage of time they have trickled down to the middle end lower middle class as
well.

PROMOTION

The marketing objective of the u-Fone is to grasp the maximum market share in
a compelitive telecom market and secondly to promote the U image of U-Fone
which is a hall mark of u-Fone. rnitialy U-Fone emphasizes on humour erement
in its promotionar campaign and it was warmly accepted by the viewers. ln the
renl time U-Fone has reshaped its promotional tactics which includes change
in logo and as well as change in one liner of U-Fone to.lts All about U,. lf rrve

compare the ads of u-Fone with its competitors especiaily with mobirink then we
observe that the appeal of ads. ls not so strong and nor catchy
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;, ln the promotional arena another tac{ic adopted by U-Fone recently was ofiering
of tree srMs to its qrstomers on the eve of 14b August the National Day of
Pakistan. This tactic gave a real boost to the sales of U-Fone. Approximately
3@.000 new subscribers were added in the existing list

SWOT ANALYSTS

Now let us examine the strength and weakness of U-Fone and find out
ways and means of overcoming any loop holes in the business strategies.

STRENGTHS

o Backed by pTCL(Govt.)

e ISO certified.

o Lower prices than its key competitor (Mobilink).

o A number of customer facilitating packages.

. Easy to use services/along with customer help hotine 24 hour a day.
r A skilled work force.

WEAKNESSES

r lts QoS (quality of service) has deteriorated immensely.
. lts advertising campaigns are less penebating than its competitors.
o Lesser area oonverge as compared to competitors
o Congestion

o Limited Dealers

o Small Distribution network

o lntemational Roaming in few countries
. Employee tumover

r Failed to Develop Customer Loyalty
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OPPORTUNlnES

. A large potential market is still unexplored.

r Global expansion

o Diversification

THREATS

o New entrants in the cellular market like Warid Telecom and Telenor.

r GovemmentRegulations

o Competitors have Better coverage

o Privatization of PTCL

o Extensive Distribution Network of competitors

. Global Network Coverage of Competitors

o Competitors have established Brand Loyalty

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. lmprove the service quality.

2. lncrease @verage in more areas.

3. Nation wide free roaming as adopted by mobilink

4. Re launch advertising campaign and design ads with an appeal.

5. Give a new look to its franchises/outlets.

6. Review its tariff and give relief to its customer.

7. Free balance inquiry service.

8. Upgrade the technological equipment to meet the ftrture challenges.
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PROPOSED MARKETING PLAN FOR NEW

ENTRANTS

BACKGROUND

The telecom sector of Pakistan is going through the phase of turbulence after

years of stability. The most recent stimulus in this regard has been initiated by

the Pakistan telecom authority (PTA) by issuing licenses to two netv cellular

op€rators to launch their services in Pakistan. This is a transition phase and new

market entrants are taking their positions to take off and the old operalors are

trying their level best to exploit the existing untapped markets before the entry of

new operators PTAs decision to introduce new companies in a pakistan may

not sound very feasible as has been argued by many telecom gurus. The pTAs

view point in this regard is that this step is taken due to tough competition in the

existing market and failure of the efsting cellular companies to provide mobile

services to the masses at a low and affordable cost along with good service
quality.

PTA charged a license fee of $291 Million ftom each of the new companies. ln

this regard an open bidding took place lslamabad in April, 2OU, as resutt of

which a Norwegian based company M/s Telenor and a UAE based company Al-

Warid succeeded in getting the GSM nation wide license.

Now let's have an overview of these new entrants in the telecom sec{or and how

they play a role in development of telecom seclor of Pakistan and in the long run

hour benefits the economy of Pakistan in general.
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TELENOR, A COMPANIY PROFILE

Telenor is ranked by the GSM Association among the 12 largest mobile

operators in the world with over 39 million subscribers. Teleno/s origins go all

the way back to 1855, and for 150 years the company has been Nonnla/s

leading telecoms player. ln the 1990s, Telenor went ftom being a state monopoly

to become a commercial enterprise and the company is today positioned as an

innovative player in intemational mobile communications.

Telenor is a pioneer in mobile communications. lts digital suc@srior, GSM, was

introduced in 1993, and third generation mobile networh UMTS, is scheduled for

commercial use within 20M.

Although Telenor is of European origin it rolled out cellular netwofts in over 12

counEies and they have experienced in our regional neighborhood, Bangladesh,

Malaysia and Thailand. This Asian experience will put Telenor in and excellent

position as far as knowledge of local cultural trends is concemed. Hence less "Hit

and Miss" campaigns from this season player. Moreover Telenor has s€t clear

goals for establishing its business in South Asian Region. They are likely to

conectly gauge market demand in Pakistan, create a niche if required and

provide serious competition to existing MNOs (mobile network op€rators).

\Mrth regard to its launching of mobile services in Pakistan Telenor has decided

to invest $1 billion in Pakistan the next five years and launch its mobile service by

April 2005.Telenor would initially install '170 towers in Lahore.
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WARID TELEGOM, A COMPANY PROFILE

warid Telecom is owned by The Abu Dhabi Group which is led by His Highness

Sheikh Nahayan Mabarak Al-Nahayan. Abu Dhabi Group apart from having a

substantial share holding in Bank Alfalah and United Bank Limited has also other

investments intemationally in the Telecommunications, Financial lnstitutions,

Hospitality & Property, Oil Exploration Supplies and Automobile lndustries.

warid Telecom intends to launch its nationwide GSM network in the first half of

2OO5 to cater to the cunent unmet demand for quality mobile services. \Mth neur

entrants, customers will be provided with more choices, better quality of servi@s,

cheaper rates and many new innovative Produc,ts, which Warid Telecom wishes

to pioneer.

ln addition to its mobile services, Warid Telecom will be launching a Long

Distance & lntemational and Wireless Local Loop business shortly. This service

will provide intemational termination of traffic into Pakistan, altemative sffordable

nationwide and intemational voice telephony and data & value added services.

ThesE services also target a market that is highly price comp€titive and quality

@nscious.

Warid Telecom also providing the national transmission network,providing

quality connectivity across Pakistan, vertical integration into complimentary

markets such as Call Centers and Product Development, and several other

options.
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MACRO ENVI RON MENTAL ANALYSIS

PEST ANALYSIS
POUTICAL ANALYSIS

. Polltcal stability

The political scenario of Pakistan has not been very promising and

sustainable in the past. This had a very adverse efied on the business in two

aspec'ts. Firstly the economic and fiscal policies were abruptly changed with

introduction of every new political setup and secondly the law and order

sifuation of the country posed very serious threats to the investors. But the

circumstances have considerably improved since last five years. The

govemment has taken number of steps to provide an investor- friendly

environment to the businessmen and to reduce the cost of business in

Pakistan. One sf the most recent steps is reduction in the power tariff.

Govemment has also taken concrete steps to improve the law and order

sifuation in the country. After havrng a close look at the political scenario of

the country we feel that it is the right time for new companies to make inroads

in the business in Pakistan.

. Legal ftamework for contract enforcement

It is the already defined framework for all the investors. Govemment already

mentioned the important aspec{ of these lgws regarding the ethics, social

matters etc. as being the owner of Warid Telecom, His Excellency Sheikh

Nayyan Mubarak Al Nayyan and his management is well aware of the

customs, values and ethical aspect of this region, so they need not worry

about this concem. lt will be welcome and accepted by the people

immediately.
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Taraton - tax rates and incentves

As the govemment has taken the certain steps to promote the foreign

investment in the country. Especially in lT sector, in this respec't foreign

investors have been provided certain relief regarding the taxation rates as

well. So this will attract more and more inveslors to invest in the market

Warid Telecom will also enjoy this incentive provided by the Pakistani

govemment.

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

. Type of economic system in country of operadon

The national economy of Pakistan has been developing since independence.

It has showed a pace in development for the last five years. Pakistan's

economic growth not only remained relatively resilient but improved over last

few years. The pickup of growth was mainly contributed by manufacturing and

servicss.

. Macro Economic lndicators

All the major macro economic indicators show positive trend. The Forex

reserves of the coun@ are touching $13 Billion first time in the history.

Growlh rate is 5.1olo higher then lndia and only below South Korea, inflation is

low, balance of trade and payment is stable and the Pak Rupee is silrong.

. Sustainable and lnyestor Friendly Economlc Pollcles

Most important of all aspects is that the economic policies have been mapped

in the right direction and especially in telecom sec,tor the govemment has

worked out a wonderful deregulation policy which has gathered investors'

confidence and FDI (Foreign Direct lnvestment) is on the rise. The most

important factor in this regard is that govemment has vowed to sustain the

polices.
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. Labor costs

Labor cost is another fac{or in the economic factors. As the labors are not so

costly in the Asian countries like Pakistan and they have the set standard of

amount based on the daily wages according to the labor ac{ defined

SOCIALANALYSE

. Demographics

Demographics include the study of human population in terms of size,

density, location, age, genders, race, occupation and other statistics. ln this

regard the new entrants have already proarred the servicss of notablE

research and marketing agencies to find for themselves the values, norms

and the culture of Pakistan .But Warid Telecom being owned by a Muslim

state has really an edge over Telenor Telecom that they are well a\flare of the

local culture, values and customs of the country. On the other hand Telenor

are not far behind, they also have this Asian eperience and specifically

South Asian experience because they are already operating in our

Neighborhood, Bangladesh .this will surely help them in getting used to the

cr.rlture here.

. Class strucfure

Class structure is another important aspect of the social fac{or. f we talk

regarding the different regions of Pakistan .Warid and Telenor telecom have

to adopt different strategies and difierent packages according to the area and

requirements. Like they can offer less cost and affordable prepaid

connec'tions to the common people and post paid connections with value

added features with little bit more cost. To those from affluent background.
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. Education

Education is the faclor which really plays an important role for the servics

promotion and progress. Education creates aurareness. The literacy rate of

Pakistan is improving day by day. So it will really help out the new entrants to

launch their service and create the awareness to the common people. But

they have to adopt such strategies that the oommon person of the country

can understand and is influenced by their message. ln this way efiective

campaigns can be launched through effective marketing strategies.

TECHNOLOGICAL ANALYSIS

. Recenttechnologicaldevelopments

As being in the technological business, Telenor and Warid telecom are well

aware of this aspec{. How to make use of it and how efiec{ively can it be

utilized. Due to the great boom in the technological sector in the recent time

severe competition in the telecom sector has made the environment very

interesting and tough for the new entrants, that they not only have to capture

the existing market of the eisting companies but also become the leader in

the existing market. The new enlrants have the worKorce backed by the

strong financial muscle which can make il possible in guick time, provided

they work out a distinclive and effective strategy. ln the communication sec:tor

their has been an advancement at a very fast pace. ln GSM technology, there

are number of auxiliary technologies like GPRS, EDGE, VolP, and HSCSD,

Blue Tooth etc. So the new entrants are well aware of these aspects and in

fac{ they have already made agreements for the proanrement of these

services.

. lmpact on cost structure

Quality and cost will be one of the most important aspects for Telenor and

Warid telecom's existence in this Pakistani market. They are launching the
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new cellular operations in the country with the aim of providing high quality

services at low cost which is the demand of the market and $hich people are

thriving for.
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COMPETITORS SWOT ANALYSTS

Mobilink

After having the detail analysis of the mobilink we have come to the conclusion

that mobilink is enjoying a firm grip in the market and its tuture is looking bright

and healthy. The strengiths of mobilink outweigh its weaknesses. This view of

mobilinKs strength is also recognized duly by the PTA which has awarded

mobilink the status of significant market power (SMp). lt is awarded to those

players who contribute signfficantly in the market and have market share of more

than 25 7o. One of the major strength of mobilink is its wide coverage to more

than 300 cities and towns across Pakistan and is growing day by day fast
Mobilink has a distinctive edge over its competitors in terms of quality of service,

which is likely to be turther improved by wvitching over ffom 9il) MHz frequency

band to1800 MHz by the end of February 2005. Another salient feature which

sets mobilink apart is its 24 hours help line service for its cnstomers to ensure

customer satisfaction. One area which really hurts mobilinlds c€tuse is its high

tarifi. lf we look at the fr.rture prospecls of mobilinh we see that there is an

apparent threat for the mobilink with the entrance of two nsw cellular operators.

But we assert that this potential threat can become an opportunity due to slrong
grip of mobilink in the cellular market and its ability to grow fast with the help of
its effective marketing and promotional strategies.

We, in a nut shell can say that though a rigorous competition is just round the

comer, mobilink can anticipate further growth and prosperity.
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Ufone

lf we have a closer look at this, significant market player we come to knotfl some

interesting findings. The major stiength of Ufone is its sbong govemment backing

as being a ltOo/o subsidiary of PTCL. This has helped Ufone do wonders in the

past especially at the time of its launch. But with the Passage of time and with

increasing competition, Ufone has not been able to tully capitalize this strength.

ln terms of its ofiering to its customers, what puts Ufone ahead is its Values

Added Services which created sfrtzz in the market and has forced competitors

to follorr its footsteps and hence mark its innovation in providing state of the art

communication services. Another customer friendly step taken by Ufone is its

economical call rates and other services.

Norr there are areas which really let Ufone down and inhibit from groring fast is

c{rverage areas in which Ufone operates. Despite tremendous potential in the

telecom market, il has failed to operate nation wide- Another weak link in Ufone's

ofiering is its advertising campaign which is not so successftrl as compared to its

start ln terms of future Ufone is very much there in the competition and it can

touch the untapped market segment. We also want to share our apprehensions

regarding the future performance of Ufone. lt is a fact that PTCL. which is the

parent company of Ufone, is going to be privatized in near firture. So Ufone is

going to lose the patronage of PTCL which will be a big set back for the Ufone.
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CONCLUSION DRAWN FROM SWOT ANALYSIS

After lhe detail analysis of the two great players of cellular markets in Pakistan

we can conclude some suggestion for the new entrants Warid and Telenor

Telecom that they have to analyze their competitors in depth and find out what

strong points they have and how their weakness can be converted in to

opportunities and how the opportunities can be converted to the success. As

mobilink being the market leader in the cellular market having larger share, has

strong grip. l/Vhat makes mobilink strong is its quality service and further shifting

trom 900 Ml-lz ftequency band to 1800 MHz band. Which Warid and Telenor

have to acknowledge and plan how they can adopt the latest technology for
providing the fastest and smooth service? With the increase in the number of

subscribers mobilink is facing the problem of network failure or busy network

which Telenor and Warid have to look closely. Now coming to the tariff, mobilink

has high taffi rate which really can become the great opportunity for Telenor and

Warid to provide the latest technology service and at lesser cost. That can really

efiect the sale of the seryice and as well as selling of the eisting products as

well. \Mth the passage of time the new entrants can have befter knowledge of

customer desires and how that can be achieved. Ufone and Mobilink are the two

major competitors in the existing market for Telenor and Warid telecom which

they have to compete, while talking about the Paktel GSM which is also gaining

the share of market due to the low conneclion charges and less call ctrarges and

they are adopting the strong and effeciive marketing strategies. But people are

still not satisfied with their service quality, so it has really become the negative
point for the Paktel's growth. When talking about the new entrants, the stronger

competitor Telenor, a Nonvegian based company having strong telecom

background and is among the twelve best cellular companies in the world. So
that can be a really threat for the Warid telecom, but they are al the initial stage

and they have to capture the market first, if Warid telecom grasps the market in

no time that can be a big advantage for them and that can only be made possible

by having the strong marketing campaigns. The religious factor can also be
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adopted by the market. Warid telecom a company owned by our Muslim brother

country uAE. This factor can really play a vital role in the cunent circumstancas

as well for the promotional campaign of the Warid Telecom.
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RECOMMENDED MARKETING MIX

General Marketing Strategies

TARGET MARKET DESCRPNON

The new entrants basically will target the masses who can not afford to have the

connection or mobile sets. They will be provided an oPportunity to take this

facility at affordable cost. This will be part of the market and selling strategy of

the new entrants. ln this regard it has been observed that nowadays the cost of

getting a cellular connection is really easy but the stumbling s{one lies in buying

the mobile or hand set. So the new entrants should work out a comprehensive

sffategy to facilitate people in this regard.

Warid and Telenor telecom have to make most of this opportunity which has not

been adopted by the existing players. ln our view following are the steps which

lhe new entrants should consider while stepping in the market.

. ldentiry and profile distinct groups of buyers who will require separate

producis or marketing mix (market segmentation)

r Selec{ one or more market segments to enter (market targeting)

r Establish and communicate Warid Telecom and Teleno/s key distinctive

benefits in the market (market positioning). Let the people knor about the

reason of existence of these operators in the market and what satisfac'tion

they can provide to the end user.

ln order to exactly target the market the new entrants have to divide the target

market in different parts. One segment is of corporate sec'tor, who desires high

quality services, value added services at cost comparatively louer than the

existing operators and the second target market will be of the customers who can

not afford to buy the cellular service. Making strategies or plans hor to provide

them the facility or opportunity to use this service at an economical cost and with

ease. This target market will be the main target of every new entrant because

corporate sec{or is already controlled by the mobilink and ufone. So the special
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attention must be given to this part, because still there is still a big market wttich

needs to be tapped,

DIVISON OF TARGET MARKET TO BE FOLLOWED BY

TELENOR AND WARID TELECOM

TARGET MARKETS

PRIMARYMARKET SECONDARYMARTET

PRIMARYMARKET

1
The masses mainly belonging to the middle and lower middle class of Pakistan

are

The primary target of the new entrants. Warid and Telenor telecom being new in

The market has to facilitate its potential customers in monitory and quali$ terms.

SECONDARY MARKET

Corporate sec{or will be another target market for the new entrants \aho are

already the subscribers of the existing cellular operators, will be one of the
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achievements for the warid and Telenor to snatch this share trom the existing

operators by strong marketing strategies and business tac:tics.

2. MARKET SEGEMETATTON / BASIS FOR SEGMENTATION

Any market segment consists of a large identifiable group within a market with

similarwants, purchasing power, geographical location and buying attifude or

buying habits.

The nEw entrants have to target the niche market segmenfi buuse this is the

only pan where they can grasp the maximum share because this part of market

is still left to be erplored and this can be a big opportunity for the new entrants.

They have to create the niche due lo the following reasons;

o Mobile phone is now for everyone it is more of a necessity that a lumrry-

o Warid and Telenor telecom are adopting the strategies of providing

services at an affordable cost.

o Target the market which still needs to be explored or which was not

targeted before.

2. BASIS FOR MARKET SEGMENTATION

A number of segments will have to be taken by the Warid and Telenor Telecom,

wtrich include

. Geographicsegmentation.

. Psychographicssegmentation.

. Social segmentation.
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GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENTATION

One of the major bases of segmentation is geographic basis whicft fucuses on

division on the basis of nations, stiates, regions, or cilies for the new entrants it is

necsssary to start from one base from where they could grow and spread with

ease all around. Their master plan includes areas defined as prime target and

reaching out to other various geographic potentials. ln case of the new entrants

as the trarget market is Pakistan, so they should divide the whole county into

difierent segments based on divisions and provinces of the whole country.

Bmuse the income, life style, occupation and education in various provinces

are matters of great distinction, so they must base their marketing strategies on

various divisional and provincial differences. This will help them to efiedively

target their potential customers.

I. PSYCHOGRAPHICS

Psychographics help describe the market on the basis of various fac{ors, but the

most important faclors are

Perceptions

Attitudes

These factors play an important role in order to determine people's satisfadion,

emotional attachment, and service loyalty.

r PERCEPTIONS

For easier understanding and to develop a link between everything the new

entrant will have to get the real insight of what the people fel, how they perceive

the communication needs today.

a

at
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. ATflTUDES

Attifudes are positive or negative feelings developed to,vards a product idea or a

servicE. Broadly stated there are usually five attitude groups that can be found in

a markel

r Enthusiastic

. Positive

. lndifierent

' Negative

. Hostile

The management of Telenor and Warid is very much aumre of the fac't that the

prevailing attitude in the market is quite encouraging and positive torards a

mobile service. The people in general have realized the importanca of

oommunication regardless of time and place. This is going to help the cause of

thE neu, entrants as they witl not have to waste their energies on need

recognition of cellular communication whictr has already been done by the

existing Players of the market.

What ideally should be the focal point of the new entrants is the attac*ive and

-i- Affordable marketing packages that will determine their success in making

serious inroads in the telecommunication market of Pakistan'

2. SOCIAL / CULTURAL FACTORS

For the new entrants segmentation will be based on a number of social or

criltural fac{ors, which govem its target market. Two of the most important

considerations are
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. lncome group

. Field/occupation

INCOME GROUP

The new entrants are planning to create a splash by bemming the mobile phone

of the masses still untapped therefore it is not surprising that their segmentation

will chiefly revolve around the following.

r Social stratffication of our society

o The segment that could be converted from nil users to all time users

o The secondary market, which too would revert to Telenor or Warid as an

additional sideline service alongside what services, they are cunently

using.

We have created a customer profile of what ihe aclual situation can be and

although it may not be right to the point of Perfec{ion our long disctlssion with Mr.

Salman leave us confident of our direclion of thoughts.

CUTOMER PROFILE OF TARGETED INGOME GROUPS

.r. From this stratification it is now no longer dfficult to mark out the target market of

the new entrants.

r They intend to target the lower middle class and lorer class wttich are

rare users the mobile services and the upper middle class who although

use mobile services but still needs motivation to shift to all time users, in

short this class is still not saturated. Therefore will become their primary

target market.
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. As a secondary market they identified the upper class of our society wtto

is already user of lhis service however they seek to attract them as a

secondary preference through lower pricing.

FIELD'OCCUPANON

This is another source of targeting that the new entrants should try to determine

their target market ln the past only the corporate sec.tor was rated as ihe

occupation or field where mobile seMcEs were @mmon or simple thE mobile

was created for them. But now the pendulum has srvung the big time. And

cellular companies differentiate themselves in this regard by deciding to cater to

varied fields and occupations, which has brought a complete overhaul to the

perception of mobile phones.

o Their primary target market should be the students and the professionals

o Whereas the secondary market has to be the all time user which is the

corporate sector.
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SPECIFIC MARKETING STRATEGY

. Thecompany

ln designing marketing plans, marketing management takes other company

groups into account-group such as top management, finance, research and

development, purchasing, manufac{uring and accounting. All these

intenelated form the intemal environment of the company. New Entrants are

also aware of this fact so they will develop the strategies for meeting these

demands and making the marketing plans by evaluating all these faclors

mentioned above. These are the companies starting their operations to

overcome the dominance created by the market leader Mobilink and Ufone in

the telecom sec{or and providing the quality services at low price to the

@nsumers.

o SuPPlierc

As suppliers play a vital role in the resour@ allocation of the resources

needed by the company to run its operation. \Nhether in the form of raw

material or the final product delivery to the final consumers, because the

shortage or delays and other events can create hurdles for the smooth

running of the operation.

Warid Telecom's agreements with suppliers

Agreement with Ericson

Warid telecom has signed an agreement with Ericson who will not only

develop the network iffiastruc{ure for Warid telecom but also take the

responsibility of lookng after it as well. Under this strategic alliance

agreement, Ericsson would provide Warid Telecom a complete tumkey state

of the art network GSM solution, which encompasses the supply of core and

radio network equipment , network design, rollout as well as professional

services like full network operations and maintenance.

134



Warid agreement with Nortel Networks

Warid telecom selects Nortel Networks VolP solution to build long distance

network syslem in Pakistan. Four year frame contrac{ signed for proqJrement

of NGN (new generation network) infiastruc{ure. Warid telecom has awarded

Norlel Network a four year contrac{ to provide a voice over intemet protocol

(VolP), new generation network (NGN) in Pakistan. Under the frame contrac-t

Warid telecom will deploy Nortel Networks VolP long dislance solution which

includes Nortel Networks Succession Communication Server (CS). 200G

Compact and Nortel Network Passport Packet Voice Gateway. (PVG) to

deliver full feature, canier grade telephony and data services. ln addition to fix

line long distance trafric Nortel Networks backbone will also be capable of

carrying wireless trafiic and local loop trafiic for Warid Telecom's future GSM

subscribers.

The details of these agreements provide evidence that the Warid Telecom

understands the importance of long term agreement with its suppliers to

ensure uninterrupted services to its customers.

Telenor Agreements with its Supplierc

Telenois agreement with Siemens

Telenor and Siemens have signed an agreement for the deploynent of a

cellular network of Telenor in Pakistan. Top executives of both the companies

signed the accord for the supply, installation, commissioning, operation and

maintenance of cellular infrastruc{ure all over Pakistan. Telenor plans to

invest $1 billion over the next five years. Siemens is a German manufacturer

of telecom equipment and it is the large telecom solution provider in Pakistan.
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Marketing intermediaries

They will help the company in distributing the produc{ to the final consumers.

These include physical distribution firms. They help the company lo store and

move goods ftom the point of origin to the point of destination.

Marketing services agencies include research firms, advertising agencies,

media firms, consulting firms etc. financial intermediaries include banks, credit

instiMions etc that help the company to maintain its financial resour@s.

Today the companies' succ€ss depends on lhem greatly. ln order to ensure

smooth distribution of Warid telecom's services to end consumer it has

planned a huge network of ftanchises and distributors.

Similarly Telenor has also worked on this aspoc{ and being an established

telecom company it has already sold distribution of Teleno/s services to the

businessmen and also has laid out the design of its ftanchises and the

facilities in the outlets.

Gustomerc

To achieve the success, the New Entrants have to look closely about its

Grslomer behavior, attitudes, preferences and demands so that there

demands can be met The customers' markets are of five types wftich they

have to target including;

o Consumer market

o Business market

e Rqseller market

o Govemment market

r lntemational market.
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Gompettorc

The company should provide best form of the products as compard to 'lts

competitors are providing in the market To achieve it the company has to

develop the marketing strategy and have a detail analysis of the competitors

weaknesries and the opportunities in the market. Telenor and Warid telmm

for this purpose conduc{ed a detail research regarding the existing market

scenario and the efsting opsrators in the market So to compete them

efieclively and to enter in the competitive market is very tough and to get the

share from the eisting market is really an uphill task and requires sffiegic

planning.

BRAND AND PRODUCT LINES

PRODUCT LEVELS

Goro Product

The core producl is to provide the 'communication service'.

Baslc Product

NEn Entrants will provide two difierent connections, postpaid and prepaid
I'' including the value added features.

grpeAea Product

Customers want good quality service, afiordable cost customer supPort seMces

availability of neur connections.

Augmented Product

Special packages that can include fiee handsets, on easy installations or hand

s€t wtth conneciion at reasonable price.
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CHANNEL MANAGEMENT DECISION

I. SELECNON OFCHANNELMEMBERS

Warid and Telenor are in the process of selecting the channels members

with following considerations.

. Their financial strength

. Reputation

r Number of years in the business

. Sales record.

2. MOTIVANNG CHANNEL MEMBERS

Warid and Telenor shall be providing training programs, market researctt

programs and other capability to improve their overall performance.

Considering channel members as partners in the joint efiort to satisfy end

users. Rewards shall also be given to motivate their channels members

3. EVALUATING CHANNEL MEMBERS

Warid and Telenor should evaluate channel members on the basis of their

sales, by checking their performance on quarterly basis, the profits to that

relation schemes.
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RECOMMENDED MARKET MIX

PRODUCT

New Entrants are targeting a market where there is already a severe

competition. The eisting operators like mobilink, Ufone, lnsta and Paktel

have a strong presen@ in the market. They are shuggling hard to retain

their market share and are trying to satisff the customers for improvement

of their sales. So the new entrants need to make such strategies which

could attracl the user or that can be a catchy solution. \Mat the most

desirable thing ftom the customer point of view is the cost and qualityfac-tor-

Basically the masses of Pakistan belong to a lower income class, so they

prefer such produc{ or service which is economical and gives maximum

utility. Only by fulfilling this desire of the customers, new entrants can make

serious in roads in the telecom market. ln the producl area the new entants

can offer two categories of their service, first one is the prepaid connec-tion

and the second one is the post paid. ln order to enrich their services they

will have to add some distinclive features that could fascinate and attracl the

cr.rstomers.

PRICE

The most important thing in this cut-throat competitive sector is the price

factor. Providing the state of the art service at low cost is what the new

entrants should be targeting at. lt is the packages of new enhants which will

determine to a greater extent the market share of each of them. The price

faclor can play a vital role in svnitching customer loyalty from one service

provider to another. Therefore the new entrants must be very careful in

designing the tariff and other service packages. The first thing in this regard

is the connection charges to attrac{ maximum subscribers at the time of

lheir launching. They should ofier the connec{ions at the minimal or

unbelievable price.

139



PLACE

The new entrants should launch their service in all major cities

simultaneously in Pakistan, so that they can atlract the maximum user at the

beginning. By doing this they will also be able to gauge the feed back and

the response of the users regarding this service and the compan/s

presentation of their service, second area will be the places of franchises

and the outlets of this company. ln each city they should selec:t such places

which are well known among the public.

PROMOTION

The most important aspec{ of the marketing mix is the promotional strategy.

The new entrants need to promote and advertise their producl/service well

before their launching and create hype for the service among the people so

that they become really curious and enthusiastic about this particular

product. There can be number of ways that can be applied for the promotion

of the service of new entrants.

o Offering special packages for the students like low price prepaid

cards.

o Offer number portability, i.e give the options to their new users of

retaining their existing numbers but just change the code of Telenor

or Warid telecom.

o Offering new call rates by late night or free late night service at the

beginning to make the service popular among its users'.

o Offering free SMS to the user.

o Ofiering low charges when calling to other cellular op€rators across

country.

o Ofiering connec{ions with mobile sets at economical rates(Bundle

Offers)

o Organizing the social welfare activities with their brand name.

o Using the strong media campaign.
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o The new entrants should target the young generation because they

are the major portion of the population.

o Exploit the weaknesses of competitors by using them in their favor

like

F Congestion problems

). High cost

D Quality of service

D Technologyflaws

F Customer support service
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HUMAN RESOURCE

PHASE
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INTRODUCTION

To grow and thrive in todays competitive environment organizations must deal

with several major challenges. First they must Provide value. Traditionally the

concept of value has been considered as a function of finance or accounting,

however, the way HR is managed is crucial to the long term value of the

oompany an ultimately to its survival. The value includes not only profits but

employee growth and satisfaction, additional employment opportunities,

proteclion of the environment and contribution to community programs.

Nowadays, value has become even more critical, organizational resources are

sfetched tighter than ever and allocating these resources wisely is imperative.

For that reason all functions in an organization must work together to contribute

wherever they can, and all functions particularly human resources, are

increasingly being scrutinized for the value they add.

All aspec'ts of human resour@ management, including how companies interacl

wilh environment; acquire, prepare, develop and compensate human resoulces:

and design and measure work+an help companies meet their competitive

challenges and create value.

Meeting challenges is necessary to create value and to gain competitive

advantages; these challenges can be grouped into three categories:

o The global challenge

o The meeting stakeholder needs challenge

o The high performance work systems challenge
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IMPORTANCE OF HRM IN THE TELECOM SECTOR

Nobody can negate the importance of human resour@ management in any type

of business in the modem world. lts importance in the today tehnological world

has increased too much due to the greater e&ansion in the technology. lfs a big

job for the manager to provide the IT facilities to the end user with the proper

management So ils really a hard task for the companies to look der this as@
of the organization to manage their human resour@s and properly handld them

fur the maximum output. The employees of the organization are the total assEts

of any organization and they are the means to get ths maximum utilization of the

rBsoucas. lf the employee of the organization are satisfied with the organization

their output will be increased a lot which will increase the overall performanca of

the organ ization as well.

So if we talk about suggesting the human resouroe managemenl to the new

enbants, there are some important aspec{s of the HRM which they nd to look

afier in order to get the maximum perbrmance ffom their task force. Norv

onwards we will briefly explain some of the important aspc{s of the HRM $fiictl

Warid Telmm and Telenor need to consider for their success.
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MEETING COMPETITIVE CHALLENGES

THROUGH HRM PRACTICES

The research has shosn that companies that attempt to increase their

competitiveness by investing in new technology and becoming involvd in thE

quality movement also make invesfrnent in slate of the art stafiing, baining and

compensation prac{ices. HRM praciices that will help the nEw entrants deal with

threo comp€titive challenges can be grouped into bur dimensions, as given

b€low

HRM Environment

The environment plays a vital role in the overall productivity of the organization. lf

the intemal as well extemal environment has a positive afied on the employees

of the organization, and its overall contribution towards the organization

productivity will be high. The new entrants have to follow the follo'ving steps for

creating a positive environment for human resour@s involves:

r Linking HRM practices to the company's business obidives that is,

strategic human resource management

e Ensuring that HRM prac{ices comply with federal, state, and local

Iaws.

r Designing work that is motivational and satisfac{ory to the employe€

as well as maximizes customer service, quality, and produdivity.
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Acquiring and Preparing Human Resources

The success of the any business totally relies on the satisfaction of its customers,

in the Japanese's market the customer is considered to be God, so the

importance of the customer satisfac{ion is very clear from it. ln order to make the

customer satisfied there need a strong worKorce who could judge the market

and customer requirement at the proper time. ln case of any termination,

promotion and retirements also influence human resour@ requirements.

Managers need to predict the number and type of employees who are needed to

meet customer demands for produc{s and services. Managers must also identify

cunent or potential employees wtto can successfully deliver producls and

services.

So by this Warid Telecom and Telenor have to acquire such a Work force thal is

well trained and having the market knowledge and ups and downs of the market

as well. There should be least changes at the beginning in these areas because

at the start of the business it requires time to adjust in the certain market and to

be the part of any environment, because changes in these areas really effecl the

sales of the product of the new entrants as well.

Assessment and Development of Human

Resources

ln the modem type the companies are redesigning their work forces in order to

meet the present and future requirement of the business. The restruc,turing of the

organization can really afiec{ the overall productivity of the organization. So in

order to cope with this problem the new entrants have to deeply look into this

aspec.t and they have to take the preemptive measures in order to minimize the

future problems. The new entrants have to make sure that the people they are

hiring are skilled enough to meet their future needs and can handle the present

sifuation as well. This area of human resour@ management deals with
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. Time to time analyzing the performance of the employees.

o Trained the work force to meet the present and frrture requirement of

the market.

o Greating positive relationship between the organization and the

employee s in order to be more efiec{ive and productive.

Gompensating Human Resources

Besides interesting work, pay and benefits are the mosl important incentives that

companies can ofier employees in exchange for contributing to productivity'

quality, and customer service. Also, pay and benefits are used to reward

employees' membership in the company and attract new employees. The

positive influence of new work designs, new technology, and the quality

movement on productivity can be damaged if employees are not satisfied wttft

the level of pay and benefits or believe and benefits are unfairly distibuted. This

area of human resource management deals with

r Establish an efiec'tive pay system.

o Employees should be awarded on the outstanding performances.

r Employees should be provided all the require benefits as according

to the labor Ac1.
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HRM STRATEGIES FOR NEW ENTRANTS

HRM is a function in lhe organization which is concemed with the staffng,

training and development, motivation and maintenance of the employees

Following are the steps involved in the HRM of lhe nerl/ entrants;

o Recruitrnent

o Selection

. Orientation

o Training and development

. Performanceappraisal

o Promotion/demotion/transfer/termination

Ghallenges Faced by the New Entrants

The new entrants have to face lhe extemal as well intemal challenges in the

nevy cellular market. These challenges can be further defined as;

Extemal challenges

o Work force diversity

One the challenges faced in the today world is that of the work force diversfi.

This term refers to the meaning the people of difierent civilization working in a

single organization. lt can really cause a problem for the people as well as the

organization. People from difierent culture working the same organization in

the same environment having different attitudes toward the work Some time

it can be a problem for the worker to adjust in the diverse environment. So the

important point for such organization is to train the people and hire such work

force which has the ability to work in such diverse environment

o Technologicalchallenges

Being the cellular operator the new entrants have to hire such people wtro are

skilled enough to manage the technology. ln order to cope with the

lechnological challenges the only objeclive taken by the new entrants should

be to hire a skilled work force and then train them according the environment
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of the organzation and polish their skills for the maximum utilization and

enhanced productivity of the individuals.

Economic challenges

The economy of the country really plays a vital role in any form of the

business progress and prosperity. The boost in the existing Pakislani

economy really makes the environment suitable for the foreign investor to

invest in the Pakistani market That's one of the reasons which stimulated the

warid telecom and Telenor to take the big steps of launching their producl in

the Pakistani cellular market ln order to meet the firture challenges regarding

economic the new entrants have to make preemptive strategies. So that any

firture challenges can be met in time and with efiecrtiveness.

Govemment challenges

ln the cunent Pakistani environment govemment has taken such steps whicfi

really encourage the investors to invest with out any hesitation in the existing

market and provide them certain benefits in this regard to encourage the

foreign as well as local investors. The new entrants are also enjoying these

benefits of stable environment as well as great govemment support for them.

The HR department has to ensure that lhe rules regulations are properly

implemented and followed by the organization. Being the cellular operators

these wo new entrants have to follow the rules, policies and standards set by

the Pakistan telecommunication authority. These all should be adopted by

these new entrants in order to be the part of the cunent eisting market

Organizational Chal lenges

r lnformation systems

r' Dufies and responsibilities

It is the responsibility of the HR department to assign the duties to the

relevant employee and make the clear view of their responsibilities.

Time to time monitoring of their produc{ivity and effec{iveness is very

important for the fi.flure planning. ln case of any failure of performing
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the certain task the HR department has to take the certain steps to get

the maximum output from the employee and in time operation as well'

Being the new entrants the Warid telecom and Telenor have to makE

the duties and responsibility chart of every employee and take the

monitoring of their results as well so that the efiiciency of the

organization must nol be decline at any stage.

r' SH[s

The new entrants have to hire the skilled force instead of hiring suctt

people who need training. The skilled force can be provided a short on

job training to tell them about lhe present environment of the

organization and how they can achieve their objectives efiectively. lt is

the duty of HR department to hire the skilled work force for the

effective operation of the organization.

r' Fufure HR needs

HR department must be aware of its future need. What sbategies they

have to adopt and what are the altematives in case of failure of the

cunents strategies. What tools they should use and what will be their

future requirement regarding work force, resouroes, employees

satisfaclion, organization overall output and number of the other issuEs

which HR department of the new entrants have to take special care of

it.

/ Current trends

It's the responsibility of the HR department of the new entrants that

they have to follow the cunent trends prevailing in the cunenl

environment. What rules and regulations regarding the worldorces and

what policies are followed in the difierent organizations, what benefits

are provided by the organization to its employees and what typo of the

techniques are followed by the HR departments of the different

organizations?
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Unions

ln the cunent businesses lhe word 'union" is becoming the threatening

word for any business operators and they have to take note of this aspect.

This can c€luse a great problem for any operator in any environment in

any part of the world. The strengith of unions can affec{ the overall

productivity of the organization. The new entrants have to make such

strategies for the unions that they can make relation among the unions

and the organization for the maximum out put from the individuals. ln

order to make the employee satislied they have to provide the special

rewards and benefits to the employees and labor forces. This can causs

increase in the productivity and effectiveness up to the great extent
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HR PLANNING
HR planning.is one of the key factors for the successive operations of the

business. By proper planning the achievement of targets can be made easy to

many folds. what are the resour@s required and forecast the fr.rture demands all

included in successful HR planning. when done well, HR planning can enhance

the success of the organization while minimizing the human suffering resulting

from poorly anticipated labor surpluses or shortages.

HR PLANNING TO BE CARRIED BY THE NEW

ENTRANTS

Efiecdve Scanning of the Market

The new entrants have to effec{ively scan the eisting market. Their success can

be up to hiring a skilled employees and as well as retaining'staf employees as

well as ensuring that key positions are filled. ln addition to identiffing oitical

positions and any gaps in the corporate struc;ture the new entrants have to

concentrate heavily on matching star employees' talents and interests to

available opportunities. Succession planning ensures employee development

and progress to\i/ard meeting evolving business needs.

The Human Resource Department should provide the strategic planners and

executives with the information about HR capabilities in the telecom secior, and

takes the requirements of strategic planners and keep adjusting their aclivities

accordingly.

Evaluate key leaders hip.

The human resources integration team should know all the candidates for the

job, their cunent job descriptions, and where they fit in the company through an

organizational chart
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Evaluate structure.

The integration team should know who ihe key players are, from the 'inside'

perspeclive. .who runs the shov/?F The integration team should make sure that

the new entrants have the struc-ture in place that they want to move forward with,

and that its structure will not leave any leadership or management loop holes in

the new organization.

Evaluate people for jobs.

Sterfrng decisions should be made carefully with consideration of all fadors. The

people who are really capable of the specific jobs and they are meeting all the

requirements of the specific job. This is the most important aspect of the HR that

is hiring suitable person for suitable job. Because any fault at this stage can

cause lot of damage to the organization in the long run. So these points are

sffic{ly to be followed by the new entrants.

Evaluate job descriptions for the new structure.

The job description and the job specification should be defined by the recruiting

authority of the new entrants. Because when every individual will be assignd the

specific job he is well aware of his job in the organization. So at the time of any

decision one can be held responsible for his poor performance or can ba

rermrded in the form of irrcentives or promotions in case of extra ordinary

performance. So it can be considered as an important aspecl of any type of the

business in any palt of the world.
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RECRUITMENT & SELECTION

The quality of an organization's human resour@s depends on the quality of its

recruits.Therecruitmentistheprocessoffindingandattractingthecapable

applicants for the employment. The process begins when new recruits are sought

andendswhentheirapplicationsaresubmitted.Theresultisapoolofapplicants

ftom which new employees are selected'

Recruitment Procedure

The recruitment procedure starts after having the detail planning and job analysis

of the specific jobs and advertising in the daily news papers' The jobs can be

ofiered through number of mediums. These include news papers, online hiring'

telephonic, emails etc. after advertising the jobs the applicants are short listed

and the selected candidates are called for the test or interview'

Gonstralnts and challenges

r Strategic and human resource plans

strategic plans point out the direction of the organization and suggest the 
.

typeoftasksandjobsthatneedtobeundertaken'Thestrategicplansalso

include the intemal as well extemal recruitrnent processes and analysis of the

cost benefits in this scenario as well. Being the new entrants warid telecom

and Telenor have to recruit the whole work team extemally and there exist no

intemal work team other than the owner or board of directors which can be

the partner in any other business as well. But for the higher level jobs the new

entranis have,to hirethe people from the eisting market who are well aware

of the cunent mhrkel and who are having the prior experience in such type of

'environment. This can be the great challenge for the new entrants to hire

such a skilled work force.
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EEO legislation and affirmafve action plans

Equal emPloyment opportunity legislation prohibits discrimination in all

phases of employnent, including recruitment' lt means that the new entrants'

have to follow these rules too. That is providing the opportunities to every one

withoutanydiscriminationofcolor,cast,nationalityoranydisability@useas

well.

Recruiter habits

The recruiter habits really have a great impact in the recruitment process' And

the new entrants have to watch out this aspec-t as well' this can cause a

greater problem for the organization in the long run as well'

Job requirements

The basic requirement of the job must be specified' lt is one of the problem in

the modem days, only person considered with higher experienc€ are

preferred,butthenewentrantshavetoanalyzethisaspectthatwhattheiob

requirement is and what the basic qualification and how much skill level is

required.Theseallthefactorsneedtobekeptinmindwhilerecruitingbythe

new entrants.

o Costs

Therecruitingcostisthebigissueinthemodemworld.Sometimesitreally

reachesuptothegreaterlimit.Soforcontrollingsuchissuesthereneedtobe

proper planning and management is required'

lntemal Recruatment Ghannels

WaridtelecomandTelenorarethetwonewentrantsinthemarketandtheyare

firsttimelaunchingtheirproduc{/serviceinlhePakistanimarket.Thehighlevel

jobs can be recruited intemally. By posting a person who is working in the same

organization at the difierent station in the different counw can be appointed here

in Pakistan. Because such person must be having a lot of experience in the

samemarketandsuchpersonmustbewellau,areoftheorganizationpolicies'

rulesandbeused-totheenvironmentalimpacls.Hecanbetterleadtheteam.
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Extemal recrultment channels

There can be number of urays that can be adopted by the new entrants for the

recruitment. This recruifinent is normally based on the people belong to the area

whereiscompanyismarketingorlaunchingitsproductorservice.Waridtelecom

and Telenor will adopt the following number of ways for the extemal recruitment;

/ Walks in and write ins

r' Employee refenals

r' Advertising

/ State employment security agencies

r' Private Placement agencies

r' Professional search firms

r' Educational instiMions

/ Professionalassociations

Selection Process

Theseleclionprocessreliesonthreeinputs;jobanalysisinformationyields,the

descriptionofthejobs,thehumanspecificationsandtheperformancestandards

each job requires.

The steps involved in the selec'tion process of the new entrants should be as

follot*

/ Preliminary recePtion

r' EmPloyment tests

r' Sebc{ion interviews

/ References and background checks

r' Medical evaluation

r' Supervisory interview

r' Realistic job Previews

/ Hiring decision
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Gompetencies Required for the Recruitment Process

Afier the crearance ot these fo[owing tests, an applicant must carry eight of these

mentioned competencies to have a proper command to carry on their iobs and to

deal with different circumstanc€s'

* Building Positive Working Relationships

Building and positive working relationship is using collaborative relationship to

facilitate the accomplishment of working goals'

{. Building Trust

Building trust is interaction wilh others in a way that gives ihem conlidence in

one'sintensionsandthoseoflheorganizations.Thisincludestreatingpeople

with dignity, respect and faimess; give proper credit to others'

* Coaching

Coaching is providing timely guidance and feed back to help others

strengthen specific knowledge/ skill areas needed to accomplish a task or

solve a Problem.

€. Gontinuous Leaming

Actively identifying new areas for leaming' regularly creating and taking

advantage of leaming opportunities' using gained knowledge and skills on the

job and leaming through their application'

* CustomerFocus

Making customers and their needs a primary focus of one's ac{ion;

developing and sustaining produc{ive customeis relationships'

.8. Decision Making

ldentifying and understanding issues' problems and opportunities; companng

data from difierent resources to draw conclusions; using effective approaches

for choosing a course ac{ing or developing appropriate solutions; taking

action that is consistent with available facls, constraints and probable

consequences.
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I + Facilitating Change

Facilitatingchangemeansencouragingotherstoseekopportunitiesfor

differentandinnovativeapproachestoaddressproblemsandopportunities;

facilitating the implementation and acceptance of change within the

workPlace.

.:. Follow Up

Followupismonitoringtheresultsofdelegations,assignments,orprojects'

consideringtheskills,knowledgeandexperienceoftheassignedindividual

and characteristics of the assignmenl or projecl'

.!. Formal Presentadon

Formalpresentationmeanstopresentideaseffectivelytoindividualsor

groups when given time to prepare; detivering presentation suited to the

characteristics and needs of the audience'

€. lmpact

lmpactistocreateagoodfirstimPression;commandingattentionand

respec,t; showing an air of confidence.

a htegritY

lntegrityismoniioringsocial,ethical,andorganizationalnorms:firmlyadhere

to codes of conduci and ethical principles'

{. Meeting LeadershiP

A Meeting Leadership is ensuring that meeting service its business obiec-tives

whileusingappropriateinterpersonalstylesandmethodsandconsideringthe

needs and potential conffibution of others'

t Negotiation

Thepurposeofnegotiationistoerffectivelyelplorealtemativesandpositionto

reach outcomes that gain the support and acceptance of all parties'

* Planning And Organidng

Planningandorganizingforestablishingcouniesofac.tionforselfandothers

to ensure that work is completed efieclively'
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' * SafetYAwareness

safety awareness is for identifying and conec{ing conditions that efiec{

employee safety; upholding safe$ standards'

* Work Standards

setting high standard of performance for self and others, assuming responsibility

and accountability for successfully completing assignments or tasK self-imposing

standard of excellence ralher than having standard imposed'
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1 ORIENTATION
r' Organizational lssues

New employees should be providing a detail briefing regarding the

organizationanddifferentissuescon@mingtheorganization.Thistypeof

briefingshouldbeconducledbythenewentrarrtsforirrformingthenew

employees, so they can better be responsive to the environment of the

organization.

/ EmPIoYee benefits

Theemployeesshouldbebriefedaboutthebenefitsthatshallbeprovidedby

theorganization.Thiswillbetherealmotivationalaspectforthenew

employees when they come to know about the benefits'

r' Jobduties

Thentheemployeesshouldbebriefedaboutthedutiesassignedtothemas

well.tMatwillbetheirresponsibilitiesandtowhomtheywillreport.The

irrformationregardingtheirtasksshouldbeprovidedtotheemployeesandin

caseofanyquerytheywillbeprovidedtheansu/erforthatqueryaswell.

EmPloYee Placement
/ Promotions

/ Merit based Promotonsu { Seniority based promotion

r' Transfer and demotions

I Job Posting Programs

/ SeParations

r' TemPorary leaves of absence

r' Termlnaton
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r TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT

ThemostimportantaspectinalltheHRproc€ssisthetrainingoftheemployee

inthespecfficorganization.AstheWaridtelecomandTelenorarethetwonew

entrantsinthePakistanicellularmarket.Afterthehiringtheemployees'they

shouldbeprovidedtheon.job-traininginordertomakethemwellawareofthe

organizationandletthemknorptheryaysandtootforcarryingontheirtasksand

jobsefieclively.Thestepstobefollowedinthehainingprocessareasfollowed

/ Needsassessment

/ Tralnlng and development obiecffves

r' Program contenUlearnlng princlples

/ Actual Program
r' Sldlls, knowledge, ablllty of workers

r' Evduaton

Tralnings

Followingarethedifferentwaysthenewentrarrtscanprovidetrainingtotheir

nor emPloYees- These include

{ Job lnstruction tralnlng

i / Jobrotaton
r' APPrentceshlPs and coachlng

/ Locture and video Presentadons

/ Role playing and behavlor modellng

/ CasestudY

r' Simulaton
/ Self sfudy and programrned leamlng

r' Acdon leamlng

/ Laboratory leamlng
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i Training & DeveloPment Plan

It forecasts schedule of various programs / ac{ivities, outlines their direction'

identifiestrainees,motivatespa]ticipantsandspellsoutobjectiveforeach

faining activity,

. Management Tralning

Training in all these aspects are planned organized, coordinated and

executedunderthesupervisionofHR<lepartmentforalltheemployeesofthe

company.

e Non Management Trainlng

ln the ambit of non-management training are those func{ions' which are

considered as 'specialist fields'. These include sales' marketing' quality

controlandfinanceetc.Training/developmentaclivitiesforspecialistfields

arelheresponsibilityofrespectivefunctionalheads.Theannualtrainingplan

does not cater to'non-management training''

o Group Training

When number of employees requiring training in some category is 7 to I or

more, then training is organized in a group and more formal approach is

adopted. Various melhods are adopted for this typ€ of training'

o WorkshoPs

The new entrants should organize workshops on selected topics/areas of

management skills- These workshops are of following types:

o Employee DeveloPmentWorkshoPs

Workshops of various duration are condusted by inviting extemal

trainees.Thesetraineesareeitherinvitedonindividualbasisorthe

program is outsourced to a 'Management Trainee Organization'

Following workshops can be conducted / planned'
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o MotiYaton Programs

ln this type of the programs, a renowned/known Personality is invited to

share his/her experiences with the managers{unior managers'

Basically focus is on various aspects of leadership and motivation' One

such program was recently held in wlrich' Mr' lmran Klran feafured and

shared his views on leadershiP'

Training Obiective

The objective of this activity is to generate discussion' the insights that

participants gain from each other during their discr'rssions is important'

Feedback

Feedback is important to the success of this program' There may be some

disagreement over the ansri/ers and points given in the case sludies'

Town Hall Practice

ln this program, all management persons of a particular func{ion hold a meeting

with the ,Marketing company president' (boss of local company). ln this meeting

professional matters including training and development are discussed with the

president and solutions are hammered out mutually'

Non-GrouP Training

Whenthenumberofaffec{edindividualswhorequiretraining/develoPmentisless

(six or less) then non{roup training ac{ivities are planned' A deliberate

procedure in this regard is followed which involves employee' his/her manager

andtheHRdepartmeril.Theaimistomonitoremployees,preandpost

training/development performance and provide in time feedback to employee as
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I well as manager. This also helps in @reer management of the employee. Formal

process and HR department also gives motivation'

Feedback/Evaluation
An appraisal (effectiveness) of training programs as well as evaluation of

trainees' progress is measured systematically' Employees who attend a

workshop are made to fill in a rrvorkshop evaluation' form'
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COMPENSATION & REWARD

The new entrants aim to have comP€nsation policies and programs that will

enablethemtorecruit,retainandmotivatethetopcaliberexecutivetalentwhich

it needs and for wtrich it competes in an intemational market place'

Remuneration policies and programs represent a competitive advantage and

best practice through a heavy emphasis on pay for performance and'at risK

compensation for its top executives' The compensation and rewards include the

salary, performance balances etcwhich are briefly explain as unden

. SalatY

The salary of any employee has to be based on the experience as well as the

basic qualification. The person whose is more responsible should be awarded

more salary as well.

. Performance Bonus

This is based on annual p€rlormance by business teams against demanding

financialtargetsandindividualaccomplishmentsagainstobjectives.Bonuses

are subject to upp€r limits. On target business performance brings total

compensation into line with the competitor panel' Compensation rises if the

targetPerformanceisexceededbuttheexecutives,totalcompensationfalls

wellbelowthelevelofcompensationofcompetitorsifthesetargetsarenot

achieved.

Benefits

the benefits are provided to ihe employees in the form of the annual bonuses

and awards.
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PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL

Performance APPraisal

Performance standards

Performance measures

Performance appraisal challenges

r legal constraints

o rater biases

. halo efiect

. the enor of central tendencY

o leniencY and stric{ness bias

. cross functional biases

. personal Prejudice

Past oriented aPPraisal methods

o rating scales

o checklists

r forced choice method

o critical incident method

. accomPlishmentrecords

o behaviorally anchored rating scales

o field review method

o performance lests and observations

. comparativeevaluationapproaches

Future oriented aPPraisals

o self aPPraisals

. management bY objectives

r psychologicalaPPraisals

. assessment centers
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RECRUITMENT STRATEGY ADOPTED BY THE

NEW ENTRANTS

TELENOR

lntsoduction:

Telenor being one of the leading companies enjoys a customer base of 39 million

.lt has a skilled and Eained worKorce' Telenor is going to going to launch its

cellular operations all over Pakistan in a few months time'

Recruitment Proce$i:

Telenor has sfarted its recruitment process six months ago with a vision to hire a

competent and skilled people who can deliver to best of their abilities in a cut-

throat competitive cellular market'

Job advertisements:

For the advertisement ot various positions Telenor has primarily selected print

mediaandTelenoiswebsite.ThevacantpositionsareinEnglishdailies
.DAWN,and.THENEWS'alongwithUrdunewspaper.JANG'duetowide

readership of these newspaPers and to ensure that the message reaches

throughout the country'

Job descriPtion:

The highlight of the hiring process of Telenor is that they give they give comPlete

job specification, key responsibilities' the exac't scope of the iobs'

Application process: 
. a!__ aL_:- ! . ,ed

The applicants who are interested in starting their careers in Telenor are requtr

to build an online resume at TelenoCs Website' The applicants are then given a

resume tracking number arong with a passrord. The appricants can arso update

his/herresume.WheneverthejobiSadvertisedthedetailsarepostedonthe

website.Sotheapplicantscanapplyonlinetoanyspecificjob.
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i Concluslon

lnanutshellwecansaythatTelenorispursuingaveryfoasedandorganized

HRapproach.ltsprimeobjec{iveseemstobetohireonlyelperiencedpeople.lt

willsurlybenefitthemastheywillnothavetoinvesttimeandmoneyontheir

bainingandcanstraightawayreaPthefruitsoftheirskillsandelgerience.This

asaresultwillputTelenorinaveryhealthypositionandtakeittoastagewhere

TelenorcanhaveafirmgriponcellularmarketButontheotherhandthis

stsategy seems to have some repercussions in terms of employnent

opportunitiesinPakistan.ltwaspredicledratherclaimedthathugeemployment

opportunitieswillbecreatedbythetelecomcompaniesespeciallyforyoung

qualified people but it is discouraging to note that Telenor is relying on

exPerienceonlyandhavingalookatthejobadvertisementonegetsthe

impressionthattheexperiencecriterioneasilyoutweighsthequalificationaspec{.

lnallthejobsrequirementsaminimumof2to3yearsoperienceismandatory

andinthesamearea.Lefshopethatinfrrturethistrendisdiscouragedand

someenrylevelpositionsarecreatedfortheyoungandcapablegraduatesand

Post graduates.
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RECRUITMENT STRATEGY ADOPTED BY THE

NEW ENTRANTS

WARID TELECOM

lntroduction:

warid Telecom is owned by The Abu Dhabi Group which is led by His Highness

Sheikh Nahayan Mabarak Al-Nahayan'

lnadditiontoitsmobileservices,WaridTelecomwillbelaunchingaLong

Distance&lntemationalandWirelessLocalLoopbusinessshortly.Thisservice

willprovideintemationalterminationoftrafiicintoPakistan,altemativeafiordable

nationwideandintemationalvoicetelephonyanddata&valueaddedservices.

TheseservicesalsotargetamarketthatishighlyPricecompetitiveandquality

conscious.

Warid Telecom is also providing the national Eansmission network, providing

quality connectivity across Pakistan, vertical integration into complimentary

markets such as call centers and Produc{ Development, and several olher

options.

Recruitsnent Process:

Warid has started its recruitment process two monlhs ago with a vision to hire a

competentandskilledpeoplewhocandelivertobestoftheirabilitiesinacut-

throat competitive cellular market'

Job advertisements:

FortheadvertisemenlofvariouspositionsWaridhasprimarilyselec.tedprint

mediaandWaridwebsite.ThevacantpositionsareinEnglishdailies"DA\NN,

and "THE NEWS" along with Urdu newspaper'JANG" due to wide readership of

169



these newspapers and to ensure that the message reaches throughout the

country.

Job description:

The highlight of the hiring Process of Warid is that they encouraged young and

qualified people to work job specification, key responsibilities' and the exacl

scope of the jobs.

Application Process:

TheapPlicantswhoareinterestedinstartingtheircareersinWaridarerequired

tobuildanonlineresumeatWaridTetecomWebsite.Theapplicantsarethen

given a login and passrrvord to access their account and edit the resume when

evertheydesire.Wheneverthejobisadvertisedthedetailsarepostedonthe

website. so the applicants c€rn apply online to any specific job by simply clicking

theoption'theresumewillbeautomaticallysubmittedagainsttheparticularjob'
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Goncluslon

warid rerecom has a strong financiar background and they used this aspect for

attrac'ting professionals from the telecom sector' By this they are hiring the

strong, competent workforc€' The procedure followed for the middle and the

lower management is same as follorred by any other multi organizations' lts

really encouraging step taken by the Warid Telecom that they not only atfacted

theseniorande)Qeriencedpeople,brrtalsoincludethefreshgraduatesintheir

team. They want to gain the knorledge sharing as well as unique ideas from lhe

tresh graduates as weil. The warid relecom is arso foilowing the procedure of

hiring the people from the local market and bained them according to their own

requirement.TheposiWeaspecloftheirhiringprocessisencouragingthefresh

graduates which really cost them a lot for their training purpose because the

elgerienced people not require any training whictr really having impad on the

organization. But by including these youngsters can be a value added assets to

these organizations and this fact can't be negated'
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CONCLUSION

When we selec-ted this topic for our project, people were quite skeptical as how

arewegoingtoachievethisveryhec{ictaskButwetookitaschallenge'witha

visiontointegrateallimportantfieldsinthebusinessandmostimportantlyhave

tried to integrate the information technology with business areas because we

stronglybelievethatthewayforwardintoda/scorporateenvironmentisablend

of information technology with strategic decision making' It can never be

achieved if don't apply lT and business exp€rtise in tandem' ln this projec{ we

havetriedtoachievethistargetandmakeproperuseofourpotential.Nowlets

gobackinretrospectandfindoutwhatwehaveachievedinthefourareasthat

we identified and worked on.

ThefirstareaofourprojectwaslTandtobespecific,Neh?orks.lnthiswefirstof

allcarriedoutanindepthstudyofhowtelecomworks.ltinvolvedtheintricacies

ofcommunicationinfrastructure;weidentifiedthepre-requisitesofcellular

network, its history how it started altogether, its background in Pakistan 'we lhen

nanowed down our study to existing technologies being adopted by the cellular

companies.Forthiswepaidextensivevisitstothecompanies,probedintotheir

technology.Thisgaveuslotofinvaluableirrformation.onthebasisofthat
information we gave our perspective on the new technologies olnently being

deployed and vrhat the new entrants can adopt to gain a competitive edge over

theexistingcompanies.Weconcludethatinthetechnologicalsectorfuturewill

be of those companies who will respond Promptly and vigilantly to these

technological advancements and serve their customers in an efiec'tive and

satisfaclory manner.

Thesecondareaolourworkwasmarketing.Webeingbusinessstudentsfully

realizetheimportanceofefiectivemaketingstrategyespeciallyinacutlhroat

competitivetelecomsec{or.Weknowwhatittakestosellanddistinguishyour
productandservice.lnthemarketingphasewecarriedoutathoroughmarketing

researchaboutexistingmobileoperatorsMobilinkandUfone.Thisresearchwas

canied out with careful considerations of parameters set by the marketing
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pundits.ourresearchmethodologies,highlightswerevisitstothecompanies'

corporateoffices,retailoutlets,takingviewsandfeedbackfromrespective

customers, marketing publications. We also had the opportunity to have expert

opinion from the marketing analysts' The marketing analysis comprised of SWOT

analysis, PEST analysis and most importantly the recommendations we

extendedinthelightofthestudyaparttromourdeduclionsandsubjeclmatter

knorvledge. The most important aspect of our marketing phase was the proposed

marketplanforthenewcellularentrantswhoareallsettolaunchtheirservices

in Pakistan. ln the proposed plan we gave an insight on the prevailing marketing

environment in Pakistan specifically in the telecom arena' How a customer feels'

whatarehisinformationneeds,whatarehispriorities,whattumshimon'how

thecustomersshouldbeaddressedinordertograbtheirattention'waysand

means to add appeal in the promotional campaign' lt is deduced that in a market

like Pakistan the real issues for the masses seem to be price or e@nomy'

Peopleinclinetowardsthatserviceorproductthatiseconomicalanddoesnot

pose any threats to their budgetary constraints' At the end we recommended

some strategies and actions that need to be followed by the new enEants to

ensure their presence felt in the telecom sector of Pakistan'

ourthirdareaofworkwasFinance.Thebasicobjectivebehindthisseclionwas

making financial calculations based on annual reports of existing and new

entrantsinordertojudgetheirfinancialstrengths.Fromexistingoperatorswe

haveselec{edMobilinkwhichhasbeendeclaredSignificarrtMobilePower(SMP)

by PTA recently. Telenor Group which is the world's known group has been

selec.tedasanewentranttoPakistan'sMobile,smarket.Thiswaywehave

selecledthetwotopcompaniesforourfinancialanalysisPurpose.

Having a detailed view of difierent ratios and their analysis of both the

companies, we come to the conclusion that the year 2003 has been much more

profitableforTelenorGroup.TheMobilinkwhichisthePakistan'smostfavorite

mobile company did not perform reasonable well during 2003 in financial terms'

Allofthedifierentfinancialratiosexceptafewhadadecliningtrendoverthe
year.SuchapicturedoesnotshowasoundfinancialpositionofMobilinklt
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mightfaceanumberofdifferentproblemssuchasditricultyinfundraising.
Moreoverthecompanycannotinvestinanyprofitableprojectduetoitsbad

financial position. ln Addition, it cannot ofier compensation programs to its

employees and customers.

ontheotherhandTelenorGrouphasamuchstrongerpositionasindicatedby

various financial ratio calculations. Such a sound position would help Telenor to

investinanyprofitableprojectfortheGroup'soinvestinginPakistan'scellular

market possessing a severe competition can be considered a great opportunity

aswellasthreatforTelenor.ThoughgreateramountofriskisinvolvedinMobile

lndustry, but higher risks always generate higher retum' So with a financial

positionofthiskind,Telenorwouldcertainlygrowasgreateramountoffundsare

available to offer any innovative services, features to its target market'

lntheHRphaseourprimaryobjectivewastoProposeaneffectiveHRstrategy

forthenewentrants'.butforthatwefirstgaveourperspec{iveonroleofHRin

the corporate sector. What role it plays in lhe growth and development of a

company along with its role in the national economy' We also gave an overview

ofHRstrategyofthenewentrantsadoptedsofar.l/Vhatistheirobjective,the

recruitment and seleclion process? We drew conclusion from the cunent HR

strategies of the two new cellular oompanies' So in a nut shell we can that' the

HRphaseenabledustoenvisagethegoalsandspiritofeffectiveHRstrategy

which can play a pivotal role in the performance of a company'

Nowattheendwewouldliketoshareourfeelingsaboutthisexperience.lthink

ithadbeenawonderfulleamingeperience.Thisprojeclwasatestofskillsand

capabilitiestocarryoutoftasksofdiversenaturelikegatheringinformation,data'

meeting people, taking their views, leaming the technical jargon of telecom

sec{or.

This projecl has done lot of good to us and will go a long way in our professional

careerespeciallyatthejuncturetimewhenwestandatthethresholdofour
@reers.
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